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Refer friends and family to DISH.

Earn points for amazing prizes!

100 Points 300 Points

*100
in Bill Credits
$10/mo. 20 free Polk Audio
for 10 months movie rentals Smart Sound System

Just follow these simple steps:

1 © ©

Text REFER DISH to DISH1 Give your friends this When friends sign up with your
(34741) to get your referral code. referral code! code, you both earn 100 pts.
toward a reward!

New Message

To: 347-41

Or Call 855-427-6706



Hunt & Find Fun!

How many of these icons can you find
hidden throughout this magazine?

A AF A

Hint: They are hidden within the first
25 pages. See page 85 for answers.
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News & Views

EDITOR'S NOTE

It's A Good Time To
Clean Up The Clutter

So I'm a butterfly, with some ladybug tendencies.
Yeah, | know you have no idea what I'm talking about. |

tell you this because I'm fascinated with HGTV's
new self-shot series Hot Mess House (see page 20),
where organization expert Cassandra Aarssen helps
homeowners clean up the clutter and take back
control of their homes and lives.

Equally interesting this month is Tough as Nails
(see page 18), a project from Phil Keoghan, who
you know from The Amazing Race. Phil — one of
the nicest guys in the entertainment industry —
puts the spotlight on our working class in this new
competitive series.

We also caught up again with Dakota Fanning,

who is on a new murder case for the Season 2 premiere of The
Alienist (see page 24). Lastly, we head to the movies this month
and highlight tons of films for you to enjoy this summer.

Happy viewing!

T Bak O

Barb Oates, Editor in Chief

P.S. Sports are slowly returning to TV! Full sports listings will return
to the magazine as soon as we get complete schedules from the
networks. For example, you'll notice that ESPN listings are a bit
sparse, as sports networks have really had challenges these past
months with everything on hiatus. This will improve over time.
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MEET
The Crew

Barb

First on my list to DVR:
Hot Mess House on
HGTV

Favorite summer
blockbuster: E.T. the
Extra-Terrestrial (1982). | think |
still have my stuffed E.T. toy in
the attic.

Favorite summer scare:
The Blair Witch Project (1999)

Jeff
First on my list to DVR:
American Experience:
“The Vote” on PBS

Favorite movie airing
during TCM's “Feel Good
Films" blocks: A Night at the
Opera (1935)

Favorite summer
blockbuster: Raiders of the
Lost Ark (1981)

Ryan
First on my list to DVR:
The Alienist: Angel of
Darkness on TNT

Favorite summer
blockbuster: Batman
(1989)

I'll wait even longer for:
Top Gun: Maverick

First on my list to

stream: The second

season of The

Umbrella Academy on
Netflix

First movie | ever saw in
theaters: The Lion King (1994)

Favorite summer blockbuster:
Pirates of the Caribbean: The
Curse of the Black Pearl (2003)
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Impracical Jokers: Crecit: Jeremy Freeman/truTY.

DISH
Chatter

TV Shows And Movies
That Helped During The
Quarantine

A recent movie we watched as a family
was Strictly Ballroom. | believe it was
Baz Luhrmann'’s first feature film, and
we laughed and cried at this great

film. Quirky, yes, but full of heart and
as usual for Baz, great music. | love
your magazine and it makes me proud
that it originates from my hometown
Milwaukee. — Dr. Kirby

The only show that | HAD to watch
during my stay-at-home quarantine was
Jeopardy! - June

Impractical Jokers on truTV. That show
literally makes me cry because I'm
laughing so hard at their silly pranks.
My teenage kids will watch with my
husband and me, too. | can't tell you
how many of our friends we've told

to watch this show, and they are now
diehard fans. — Anne

[ QUESTION OF THE MONTH:
Did you go to high
school with any
famous celebrities?
Tell us your story.

Email us at dishletters@ntvbmedia.com
—

Giving A Show A Chance:
Shout-Out To Jim!

Let's give a big shout-out to James for his
“Can you give a show a chance” rant in
your earlier issue. My friends and | agree
with him. Syfy canceled Deadlly Class, an
awesome show, but left Van Helsing on?
What were they thinking? Perhaps they
should have tried a different time or day?
They put it on the busiest time and night
and it had to compete with established
shows. Also, what's the actor's name
that you pictured with the goth girl in that
issue? — James

0D
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The actors pictured in our February
issue were Benjamin Wadsworth and
Lana Condor.

| like many others wish networks would
give shows a chance. Syfy's Deadly
Class was really good, as was their show
Blood Drive. And remember NBC's
Emerald City? That was great, too.

Now to my rave ... | would like to praise
AMC's The Walking Dead for including
deaf and hard-of-hearing people in the
script and as actors. | relate as | am deaf
in my left ear and losing what | have in my
right. Way to go AMC and The Walking
Dead! — Matthew

Networks You Include

Why are some networks not listed in
your magazine, like VH1, Cartoon and
MTV? — Kim

We get this question a lot. These
networks cannot provide a monthly
program schedule; therefore, we have
no information to include. We do
include Best Bets for new series and
season premieres for these networks
when we have the information.

Lifetime And LMN
Movies?
Why do you sometimes have movie
listings for LMN but not Lifetime? — Jean

Although we communicate our program
deadlines far in advance to all of the
network programmers, some are

better than others in putting together
their schedules. Lifetime can be hit or
miss — we print everything we get and
continue to request their information to
better serve their viewers, like you.

What TV Show Would
You Bring Back?

I would bring back The X-Files. | was
only 2 when it debuted in 1993, but

| watched it for the first time in 2000
toward the end of its original run and

| was hooked. Now | watch any rerun

| can find. My sister purchased a
Snapple the other day and it read in
the lid: “There are more stars in the
universe than grains of sand on Earth!
| definitely believe in the existence of
extraterrestrials. — Keith

Congratulations!
Our May Reader Rewards winner of
the Amazing Moms: Love and Lessons
From the Animal Kingdom book is
Catherine McCoy.

Include your address when you
write or email us, and we’ll most
likely send you something. We're not
promising, we're just saying. Also, if
you didn’t know this, the letters and
opinions above reflect the views of
our readers, so don’t go crazy on us
because you don’t like what someone
else said.

Send your thoughts to:
dishletters@ntvbmedia.com or write to
DISH Chatter, 9275 N. 49th St.,

Suite 100, Brown Deer, Wl 53223.

W Delivery/
Replacement Policy

We mail each issue of your
magazine in enough time for it
to arrive by the first of the month
according to what is required by
the United States Postal Service
standards for delivery. If your
magazine does not arrive in the
first few days of the month, you
must contact us within 15 days
(i.e., by July 15) to request a
replacement copy. Email us at
dishletters@ntvbmedia.com
(include your name and address)
or call 1-888-333-5388. Or write
us a letter at the address above.

Impractical
Jokers



Journeying Into The Unknown

Travel Channel Has Made The Paranormal Its Primary Destination. By Jeff Pfeiffer

If you're a regular viewer of the Travel Channel, you've
probably noticed a not-so-subtle change in its programming
strategy. The network that once focused on, as its name implies,
things like exotic travel spots has turned its schedule over to
a lineup of series that are not about vacation horror stories,
but actual horror stories — featuring ghosts, Bigfoot and other
paranormal mysteries.

These programs boast creepy titles like Portals to Hell, Ghost
Adventures, Ghost Nation, Destination Fear, Kindred Spirits, The
Dead Files, Expedition Bigfoot, Paranormal Caught on Camera
and many others. A new series joins that mix this month — Hote/
Paranormal, which debuts July 11 and is narrated by Ghostbusters
cowriter/costar Dan Aykroyd (a real-life paranormal buff himself).
The series will feature spine-tingling stories of supernatural
encounters people have had at hotels of various types.

Unlike the subjects that programs like this investigate, there's
not much of a mystery behind why Travel changed its itinerary in

If You LIKE... TRY

Remember when word of mouth
and water-cooler talk were how you
discovered new TV shows, good
restaurants and your next great read?
Now we've got recommendation
engines matching us up to what to
watch next. Here we keep it simple.

this way starting in 2018 — people love these shows.

“Travel Channel had its highest-rated year ever in 2019,” says
Matthew Butler, general manager of the network. “Our audience
can't get enough of this content — they have an insatiable desire to
investigate the unknown.

“While [we] may not be programming travel content in the
way that we used to, we've always remained true to our mission
of providing content that encompasses exploration and adventure,
passionate hosts, and great storytelling.”

Butler promises that the remainder of this year will feature
more of that; notably, October 2020 will see the return of the
channel's popular, monthlong “Ghostober” programming event
that began in 2018.

“And it's not all scary,” he adds, “because we know our
viewers also like to have fun. Audiences can look forward to
exciting and entertaining new content that expands on the
[paranormal] genre in a fun, new way.”

m Tough as Nails on CBS »

Water sports, competition shows Cannonball on USA Network
Dark murder mysteries 4 The Alienist on TNT

0D
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Hanna © Amazon Studios 2018. Credit: Jonathan Prime.

Donit: © 2019 American Broadcasting Companies, In. Al rights reserved. Credit: Guy D'lema,

estions

with ADAM SCOTT, Host Of
ABC’S NeW Game ShOW "DOﬂ"[" By Taylor Neumann

In this time of uncertainty and confusion, it can be hard to do anything at all. In fact, it
might be easier to do ... nothing? That's the point of ABC's new game show Don't, airing
Thursdays. Contestants earn money — up to $100,000 — by not doing different actions. For
instance, one segment is called “Don’t Blink,” where players lose money from their bank each
time they blink. Oh, but did we mention a fan is blowing in their face?

This crazy idea for a game show comes from the mind of Ryan Reynolds, who recruited
Adam Scott (Parks and Recreation) to host. “It's the sort of thing | never for a second saw
myself doing,” explained Scott. “Honestly, when it came across my desk, my first reaction was
just a quick ‘No." ... But the fact that Ryan was involved, and the thought that what they had
in mind was sort of a meta, kind of self-aware game show — a game show that was acutely
aware of how ridiculous it is. And so, it just went from there, and it was a great experience.”

With Don't airing all month, we decided it was a perfect
time to ask Scott our “5 Questions.”

If your TV could only have three shows, what
would they be?
The West Wing, Watchmen and Rachel Maddow.

What are three things you need to have in
your fridge or pantry?
| need sparkling water. | don't mind a flavor at all; I'll take a
watermelon or a lemon lime or grapefruit. But | like bubbles
in the water that | drink. It makes it twice as interesting. [Also]
peanut butter. [And] apples. Ice cold apples. It goes with the
peanut butter.

What movie can you watch over
and over again?
Midnight Run, [with] Robert De Niro and
Charles Grodin. I never get sick of that. Or
Raiders of the Lost Ark.

Have you ever been starstruck?

Absolutely, and it's something | wish
| could get over, but it's hard for me. | still
fumble over myself around some people and
it's embarrassing. | think around peers, I'm
fine. But when | find myself talking to Meryl
Streep, I'm never going to remain cool. It's
just impossible.

If you weren't an actor, what
would you be doing?
I'd like to think | could find my way towards
journalism. | don't know if | have the skill
as a writer, but | love really good political
journalism — it's thrilling to read. And rock 'n’
roll journalism or music journalism is sort of
alost art. So, one of those, in a parallel life, |
fantasize about.

0D

Returning Favorites

The Alienist: Angel of Darkness
TNT (July 19)

Bringing Up Bates UPtv (July 23)

Counting On TLC (June 30)

Hanna Amazon Prime Video
(July 3)

Marriage Boot Camp: Hip Hop
Edition WE tv (July 2)

Pit Bulls & Parolees
Animal Planet (July 25)

Say Yes to the Dress TLC (July 11)

The Umbrella Academy Netflix
(Quly 31)

Unidentified: Inside America's
UFO Investigation History
(uly 1)

The UnXplained History (July 11)

Wynonna Earp Syfy (July 26)

They're Back, Baby:
Recently Renewed Shows

CBS recently announced that it
has renewed 23 shows — 80%
of its top-rated lineup — for the
2020-21 season: all three series in
the NCIS franchise; both series
in the FBI franchise; established
dramas Blue Bloods, MacGyver,
Bull, Magnum P.I., S.W.A.T. and
SEAL Team; established comedies
Young Sheldon, Mom and The
Neighborhood, reality staples
Survivor, The Amazing Race and
Undercover Boss; news programs
60 Minutes and 48 Hours; new
dramas Evil and All Rise; and new
comedies Bob (Hearts) Abishola
and The Unicorn. ... Forensic Files
II, HLN's highly rated revival of
its classic true-crime docuseries,
has been renewed for two more
seasons that will encompass 32
episodes. .. NBC's A Little Late
With Lilly Singh will return for
Season 2. ... Also at NBC, the
comedy/drama Good Girls has
been renewed for Season 4. ... FOX
has renewed Last Man Standing
and The Resident.
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Hype

IN THE WORKS..........

YANKED!: Recently Canceled Shows

CBS was busy canceling stuff: There's no
second season for Patricia Heaton's Carol’s
Second Act, Season 2 is a no-go for Pauley

Perrette's Broke, Edie Falco's Tommy turned
in its badge after Season 1and Matt LeBlanc’s

Man With a Plan is a sitcom without a fifth
season. ... History made two of its original
dramas history: There's no Season 3 for

8

Peaky Blinders creator Steven Knight is
adapting Charles Dickens’ Great Expectations
for FX. The project will reunite him with
@ Tom Hardy, who previously appeared on
Blinders. Knight also adapted A Christmas
Carol for the network last year. The series
will be six parts and is a joint production with
the BBC. ... AMC has acquired the rights
to @ Anne Rice's two biggest book series,
The Vampire Chronicles and The Lives of
the Mayfair Witches, made up of 18 titles
total. The deal includes
the plan to adapt
the material for both
broadcast television

-| FROM BOOK TO SCREEN

and streaming, and
both Rice and her
son Christopher
Rice will serve
as executive
producers on
all series and
films.

which detailed his crimes. Skarsgard said

of the project, “Clark Olofsson is, for good
and bad, one of Sweden’s most colorful and
fascinating individuals. | accept this challenge
with delight mingled with terror.” ... Netflix is
also adapting the latest novel by author Elena
Ferrante, The Lying Life of Adults. The novel
was released in ltaly last November and will
release in the United States this September.
Ferrante’s novels were previously adapted in
the series My Birilliant Friend. ... Finally, the
streamer has also picked up Sweet Tooth, a
drama based on characters from DC Vertigo
comics. The series comes from the producing
pair of @ Robert Downey Jr. and wife Susan
Downey, and will feature James Brolin as the
voice of the narrator.

FROM
NETFLIX

(3) Bill Skarsgard,
who is probably
most well known for
playing Pennywise
the clown in the

recent /t movies,
will now play
Swedish criminal
Clark Olofsson in a
six-part Netflix series,
Clark. It's a Swedish-
language adaptation
of the infamous bank
robber's memoir,

SERIES ORDERS

Clarice — the thriller series about The Silence
of the Lambs' Clarice Starling (previously
reported in this column) — has been given a
series order from CBS, and with that comes
some casting news: Kal Penn (Sunnyside)
and Michael Cudlitz (The Kids Are Alright)
have taken roles on the show as fellow agents
at the FBI. The starring role of Starling herself
will be played by (5) Rebecca Breeds. ... The
CW gave series orders to two new shows,
Kung Fu and The Republic of Sarah. Kung
Fu follows a young Chinese American woman
as she drops out of college and decides to go
study in a monastery in China. After learning
the art of kung fu, she then uses her new skills
to protect her hometown and avenge the ones
she loves. The Republic of Sarah features

a rebellious high school teacher who, when
her town is taken over by a greedy mining
company, uses obscure rules to declare
independence for the land and leads a group
of young people in starting a new country.

Knightfall or Project Blue Book.

... USA Network has dumped
Dare Me, cast away Treadstone

Man With
aPlan

and purged The Purge from
its lineup. .. OWN's Greenleaf
will end after its current fifth
season, but a spinoff series is in

development.

0D
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% CHANNEL

Featuring a collection of wholesome and family-friendly TV programming, the
Heartland Pack is perfect for friends and family of all ages! Watch new series and
movie premieres on Hallmark, Hallmark Movies & Mysteries, Hallmark Drama,
OWN, and UPtv or sit back for family movie night with PixL.

Order the Heartland Package for only $6/month
To order call 1-800-333-DISH (3474) or visit mydish.com/heartland



Enjoy a Free Preview
from the following networks

July 1-31

Channel 248
AT 120

Channel 165
AT 250

Channel 247
AT 120

If you want to get these great channels and
more, it's easy to upgrade! Log in to your
account on mydish.com and click on My
Programming to upgrade your package.

Download the MyDISH app from

Google Play or Apple App Store,

log in with your MyDISH account

credentials, then select “Manage
TV" from the homescreen

Some channels available in HD. HD channels require HD television and HD receiver
to view in high definition. Fee may apply to upgrade.

Sgrvice Solutions

Bring The Big Screen
To Your Home With
On Demand

By Colleen Skells

One of my favorite summer pastimes is going to the movie
theater. Not only is summer typically when my favorite movies
of the year come out, but going to the theater is also a great
escape from the heat. However, due to the impacts of COVID-
19, theaters around the world have been closed and many
anticipated movie releases have been postponed.

While this is definitely a small impact
of the devastating pandemic, we at DISH
still want to help keep you and your family or 501. Or, on your Hopper,
entertained. That's why we have partnered Joey or Wally, tune to
with several studios to offer you some new Channel 300 to launch the
movies On Demand that were supposed to
be released in theaters. «

On the lighter side is the Steve Carell I;:: ;i‘;;hti eE_;:gatA;c;a'ism e
and Chris Cooper comedy Irresistible, to You” shelf.
which is being released June 26. Written by
Jon Stewart, this political comedy
tells the story of what happens
when a small Wisconsin town
becomes the main attraction of a
political circus.

If you're looking for a good
summer scare, Kevin Bacon and
Amanda Seyfried's You Should
Have Left will definitely have you
jumping out of your seat. This
psychological thriller is based on
the 2017 German novella of the same name
by Daniel Kehlmann, and tells the eerie tale
of a screenwriter who rents a house with
his family to finish his script. If you liked The
Shining, you'll like this.

One action-packed film coming is
Money Plane, starring Adam Copeland,
Kelsey Grammer, Denise Richards and
Thomas Jane. The storyline follows a
professional thief in over his head with debt,
whose family is on the line unless he can
successfully rob an airborne casino filled
with the world's most dangerous criminals.

Most theatrical early release movies are available to rent for $19.99, which
is a pretty good deal when you consider the cost of tickets and food for your
whole family to go to the movie theater.

It's also a good time to catch up on some lesser known, commercial-free films
that debuted earlier in the year in theaters, and are available at our standard rates.

To check out what’s
available, visit Channels 1

On Demand library, and then

oD



The underrated, star-packed crime caper The Gentlemen
was a fast-paced (although vulgar at times) twisty good time.
Matthew McConaughey, Michelle Dockery, Hugh Grant, Colin
Farrell, Charlie Hunnam, Henry Golding, Eddie Marsan and
Jeremy Strong are all at their best.

Mark Ruffalo’'s Dark Waters is inspired by a shocking

true story, about a
tenacious attorney
who uncovers

a number of
unexplained deaths
linked to one of
the world's largest
corporations.

The gripping film
also stars Anne
Hathaway. Another

drama based on a true story comes from filmmaker Clint
Eastwood. Inspired by real events, Richard Jewell tells the
heartbreaking story of a security guard falsely accused of the
1996 Atlanta bombing.

So sit back, relax and enjoy the show from the comfort of
your own home!

From all of us at DISH, we hope you and your family are
safe and healthy.

Check out features of your Hopper, Joey or
Wally by visiting youtube.com/user/dish or
mydish.com/support.

Colleen Skells is a
communications manager at DISH.
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Get outdoors with the DISH
Outdoor Pack. This package
brings you four of the leading
networks in hunting, fishing,
natural exploration and extreme
sports for a low cost each month.
It's the perfect addition to any
sportsman’s television!

Order the Outdoor Pack
for only $4/month.
To order call
1-800-333-DISH (3474)
or visit mydish.com/outdoorpack




Lifetime

Celebrates 30 Years

From Heather Graham To Heather Locklear,
The Lifetime Original Remains A Favorite. By Barb Oates

Do You Remember These Lifetime Originals?

@

1. STEEL 2. ALMOST 3. FLOWERS IN
MAGNOLIAS (2012) : GOLDEN: THE . THE ATTIC (2014)
Taking top honors in Lifetime’s JESS'CA SAVITCH This was the first of many
list is this heart-wrenching STORY (1995) : films based off of V.C.

remake of the 1989 classic. : . : Andrews' book series,
. . Sela Ward and Ron Silver :
This one featured an all-black ~ : oo ) - and starred Heather
. : - starred in this tragic true story
cast including superstars " of one of America’s first female - Graham, Ellen
Queen Latifah, Phylicia Rashad : : Burstyn and Kiernan

and Alfre Woodard. Watch July news anchors. . Shipka.

4 at 12:30pm ET. :

4.LIFEISNOTA 5 THE 11. HOMELESSTO
FAIRYTALE:THE  : PREGNANCY :HARVARD: THE LIZ :
FANTASIABARRINO STORY : PACT (2010) 'MURRAY STORY
(2006) This biopic was based  This one made headlines, as (2003) Thora Birch starred in -
on the life of American Idof " it was loosely based on the * this moving story about a young

winner Fantasia Barrino, a teen
mom living in poverty who rose
to fame. The film was the No. 1
basic cable movie premiere in
2006 for women ages 18-49.

 alleged true story of a group of  girl who rose above poverty and
 teen girls in Gloucester, Mass., : a troubling family life. Watch

: who conspired to get pregnant. : July 4 at 11am ET.

: Watch July 5 at 12pm ET. :
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rom Sleeping With My Student to Psycho Stripper, there's
no denying some Lifetime Original Movies stop you dead in
your tracks with their salacious titles. The Lifetime Original

Movie dates back to July 31,1990, with the Nancy Allen starrer
Memories of Murder. For 30 years, Lifetime originals have solidified
their place in the pop culture lexicon. The movies have garnered
over 63 Emmy nominations, eight Golden Globe nominations and 20
Critics’ Choice nods. Many, however, are best remmembered as being
worthwhile biopics, punch-you-in-the-gut tear-jerkers, unbelievable
true-crime stories or sensationalized cheesy guilty pleasures you just
couldn’t turn away from. All summer long, Lifetime celebrates the 30th

anniversary of the Lifetime Original Movie by re-airing some of these
classics. Here we put the spotlight on some of the top titles.

D)

14.WE

:(2002) Beau Bridges,

- Blythe Danner and Tammy

: Blanchard shared the story
- of a close-knit rural family

© who is shattered by a rape.

Watch July 5 at - sensitive performance as a
10am ET. - chef who gets wrapped up
- inamurder.
. 772. DRIVEN TO THE
' EDGE (2020)

23. ANGELS

- WERE THE - FALL (2007)
- MULVANEYS : Based on the book by

bestselling author Nora

. Roberts, this movie starred
Heather Locklear, who fans
- were happy to see return
to TV, where she gave a

: Wil this new original make it

- in future Top 50 rankings? A

: woman’s new friendship with a

. fellow rideshare passanger takes
: adisturbingly dark and obsessive
. turn. Watch July 5 at 8pm ET.
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Story (1995)
Flowers in the Attic (2014)

Life Is Not a Fairy Tale: The Fantasia
Barrino Story (2006)

The Pregnancy Pact (2010)
Drew Peterson: Untouchable (2012)

Video Voyeur: The Susan Wilson
Story (2002)

The Craigslist Killer (2011)

The Memory Keeper's Daughter
(2008)

Human Trafficking, Part 2 (2005)

Homeless to Harvard: The Liz
Murray Story (2003)

Coco Chanel (2008)
Dangerous Child (2001)

We Were the Mulvaneys (2002)
Whitney (2015)

Fifteen and Pregnant (1998)

A Girl Like Me: The Gwen Araujo
Story (2006)

Lizzie Borden Took an Ax (2014)
Human Trafficking, Part 1 (2005)
QOdd Girl Out (2005)

Midwives (2001)

Obsessed (2002)

Angels Fall (2007)

The Truth About Jane (2000)
Who Is Clark Rockefeller? (2010)
Montana Sky (2007)

Northern Lights (2009)

Murder in the Hamptons (2005)
Ambulance Girl (2005)

Too Young to Be a Dad (2002)
Plain Truth (2004)

The Client List (2010)

The Two Mr. Kissels (2008)

The Gabby Douglas Story (2014)
The Secret Life of Zoey (2002)

Abducted: The Carlina White Story
(2012)

Sophie & the Moonhanger (1996)
Dawn Anna (2005)

A Change of Heart (1998)

Her Best Friend’s Husband (2002)
Any Mother’s Son (1997)

Hit & Run (1999)

Flirting With Forty (2008)

The Dive From Clausen’s Pier (2005)
Gracie'’s Choice (2004)

Widow on the Hill (2005)

Petals on the Wind (2014)

What Makes a Family (2001)

Mom at Sixteen (2005)

Dancing in the Dark (1995)

Toni Braxton: Unbreak My Heart
(2016)

Source: Lifetime

Driven to the Edge: Courtesy of Marvista Entertzinment/ Lifetime

Angels Fall: © 2006. Credit: Lifetime Entertainment Services.

Life Is Not a Fairy Tale: The Fantasia Barrino Story: © 2006. Credit: Lifetime.

Almost Golden: The Jessica Savitch Story; Flowers in the Attic; Fifteen and Pregnant; The Pregnancy Pact; Homeless to Harvard: The Liz Murray Story; We Were the Mulvaneys: Credit: Lifetime.

Steel Magnolias: © 2012 A&E Television Networks, LLC. Credit: Annette Brown.



You don’t need a theater
to enjoy a good movie.
Hundreds of great
movies air every month.
Here, we've compiled
our list of must-see or
see-it-again titles for July
that range from classics
of early Hollywood

to beloved summer
blockbusters from more
modern times.

By Jeff Pfeiffer & Paul Hall

1975 - Jaws

Summertime Box Office: $69.7 million
Steven Spielberg's classic thriller
ultimately became the first U.S. film
to gross over $100 million at the box
office, with most of its total coming
during a summer release that also
served to scare many viewers away
from beaches that season. Jaws was
the harbinger of a new blockbuster era;
its long lines of eager filmgoers, many
of whom saw the film multiple times,
showed studios that summertime

— before then, considered a largely
slow time at theaters — could be big
business for movies.

1977 - Star Wars:
Episode IV —
A New Hope

Summertime Box Office: $133.7 million
George Lucas' space opera fully
established the summer blockbuster
era when it exploded onto screens and
became a pop-culture phenomenon.

Jaws

While the recent Star Wars films

have had Christmas releases, the
original trilogy, as well as its prequels,
comprised all big-time summer hits like
this one: The Empire Strikes Back (No.
1, Summer 1980); Return of the Jedi
(No. 1, Summer 1983); The Phantom
Menace (No. 1, Summer 1999); Attack
of the Clones (No. 2, Summer 2002,
behind Spider-Man); and Revenge of
the Sith (No. 1, Summer 2005). Watch
the Star Wars Original Trilogy and
Prequel Trilogy July 19 on TNT.

1989 - Batman

Summertime Box Office: $239.2 million
To say Tim Burton's Batman was a
major pop-culture event in Summer
1989 — with its iconic casting of
Michael Keaton and Jack Nicholson,
and backed by a Prince soundtrack —
is an understatement. The first major
big-screen superhero adaptation since
1978's Superman, Batman launched
the initial wave of Caped Crusader
feature films, followed by Batman

)



Jaws: Gourtesy Everett Collecion.  Star Wars: Episode IV - A New Hope: © Lucasfiim Lid./courtesy Everett / Eveett Collection.  Independence Day: © Twentieth Century Fox. ~ Batman: © Wamer Bros./ Gourtesy Everett Golection
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Returns (No. 1, Summer 1992) and
Batman Forever (No. 1, Summer
1995), before things kind of petered
out with 1997's Batman & Robin
(which still ranked No. 6 that summer).
Watch Batman, Batman Returns,
Batman Forever and Batman &
Robin July 5 on AMC; July 11-12 and
July 20 on SundanceTV.

1996 -

Independence Day
Summertime Box Office: $282.8 million
This epic alien invasion/disaster film
handily beat another disaster film,
Twister, to conquer the 1996 summer
box office. The movie established Will
Smith as a bankable leading man, and
the actor followed this up in 1997 with
another alien-themed No. 1 summer
hit, Men in Black. The technical
advances used in Independence
Day's Oscar-winning visual effects to
realistically present massive onscreen
destruction helped lead to a mini-
boom in other similarly effects-driven
disaster films, including the 1998
summer blockbusters Armageddon
(No. 2 that summer) and Deep Impact
(No. 5). Watch Independence Day
July 4 on AMC.

2008 - The Dark
Knight

Summertime Box Office: $506.5 million
In a summer that featured the launch
of The Avengers franchise

with /ron Man, and Harrison

Ford continuing his hit

summer blockbuster film

franchise with /Indiana Jones

and the Kingdom of the Crystal
Skull, it was the Caped Crusader
who again soared to the top

of the summer box office

and became the first

film to eclipse half a

billion dollars during

0D

the summer. The film was the second
of three Christopher Nolan Batman
offerings — following Batman Begins
(No. 5, Summer 2005) and followed
by The Dark Knight Rises (No. 2,
Summer 2012) — and featured the
Oscar-winning performance of Heath
Ledger as Joker. Watch The Dark
Knight Rises July 5-6, 16-17 & 30-31
on AMC.

2012 - The Avengers
Summertime Box Office: $620.6 million
The Marvel Cinematic Universe (MCU)
began in Summer 2008 with /ron
Man, the No. 3 film that summer, and
The Incredible Hulk (No. 10). As the
MCU grew, its summer hits included
Iron Man 2 (No. 2, Summer 2010) and
Captain America: The First Avenger
(No. 8, Summer 2011). In Summer
2012, the company took a risk by
teaming those heroes and others in
The Avengers, and it paid off. The
movie walloped two other comic book
films that had not-too-shabby returns
that summer: The Dark Knight Rises
(No. 2) and The Amazing Spider-Man
(No. 3). Watch The Amazing Spider-
Man July 8 & 28-29 on FX.

2017 -

Wonder Woman
Summertime Box Office: $409.8 million
After being regularly owned by Marvel
at the box office, DC Comics finally
had a No. 1 big-screen summer
blockbuster with this film that garnered
nearly universally positive reviews
and proved to some doubters that
a female superhero in a big-budget
action film directed by a woman (Patty
Jenkins) could pack theaters and
earn big bucks. DC had the added
satisfaction of being able to look
in its rearview and see Marvel in
the No. 2 and No. 3 positions that
summer with Guardians of the
Galaxy: Vol. 2 and Spider-Man:
Homecoming. Watch Spider-
Man: Homecoming July
5&10onFXand
Wonder Woman July
12 on TNT.

j’/’//”//

BLOCKBUSTERS

1975 Jaws

1976 The Omen

1977 Star Wars: Episode IV — A New Hope
1978 Grease

1979 The Amityville Horror

1980 Star Wars: Episode V — The Empire Strikes Back

1981 Raiders of the Lost Ark

1982 E.T. the Extra-Terrestrial

1983 Star Wars: Episode VI — Return of the Jedi
1984 Ghosthusters

1985 Back to the Future

1986 Top Gun

1987 Beverly Hills Cop I

1988 Who Framed Roger Rabbit

1989 Batman

1990 Ghost

1991 Terminator 2: Judgment Day

1992 Batman Returns

1993 Jurassic Park

1994 Forrest Gump

1995 Batman Forever

1996 Independence Day

1997 Men in Black

1998 Saving Private Ryan

1999 Star Wars: Episode | — The Phantom Menace
2000 Mission: Impossible Il

2001 Shrek
2002 Spider-Man
2003 Finding Nemo
2004 Shrek 2
2005 Star Wars: Episode Ill — Revenge of the Sith
2006 Pirates of the Caribbean: Dead Man's Chest
2007 Spider-Man 3
2008 The Dark Knight
2009 Transformers: Revenge of the Fallen

2010 Toy Story 3

2011 Harry Potter and the Deathly Hallows: Part 2
2012 The Avengers

2013 Iron Man 3

2014 Guardians of the Galaxy

2015 Jurassic World

2016 Finding Dory

2017 Wonder Woman

2018 Incredibles 2

2019 The Lion King

Source: Box Office Mojo, summer is first Friday in May
through Labor Day weekend.
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MOVIES §

FEEL-GOOD

TCM Handpicks Movie
Classics Guaranteed To Lift
Your Spirits. By Jeff Pfeiffer

Movies have often been able to
make people feel happy, or to laugh,
or to be hopeful, or to otherwise
escape the real world and its
problems for a few hours. Certain
films in particular throughout cinema
history have become “feel good”
films of this sort, and many of them
air regularly on Turner Classic

Movies (TCM).

This month, TCM has handpicked a
number of these fun and often funny
flicks as the focus of its themed TCM

Spotlight programming blocks airing
each Wednesday night (beginning at
8pm ET).
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Singin' in the Rain; Meet Me in St. Lous: Courtesy Everett Galleaton.  Bringing Up Baby; Some Like It Hot; The Shop Around the Comer: © Everett Golletion / Evrett Collsction.

e

e

WEDNESDAY, JULY 15 —
»“FAMILY TIES”

Families of all types figure into this themed lineup of
films, which begins with 1958's Auntie Mame, and
continues with Meet Me in St. Louis (1944), Life With
Father (1947), The Man Who Came to Dinner (1942),
On Moonlight Bay (1951) and Andy Hardy Gets
Spring Fever (1939).

e

WEDNESDAY, JULY 29 —
“GOOD TIME CRIME”

As TCM ends its Feel-Good Films theme this month, the final
programming lineup shows that even stories involving criminal
activity can be humorous or enjoyable to movie audiences
when the stories are in the right hands. And the stories in
tonight's schedule of films certainly are in the right hands of
their stars, writers and directors: The Thin Man (1934), Guys
and Dolls (1955), The Lady Eve (1941), Arsenic and Old Lace
(1944) and Some Like It Hot (1959).

WEDNESDAY, JULY 22 —
s “LIGHTHEARTED LOVFE”

Classic romantic, often screwball, comedies are the focus,
kicking off with Margaret Sullavan and James Stewart in

The Shop Around the Corner (1940), and continuing with
Audrey Hepburn and Rex Harrison in the musical comedy My
Fair Lady (1964); Cary Grant and Rosalind Russell in

His Girl Friday (1940); Jane Fonda, Rod Taylor and Cliff
Robertson in Sunday in New York (1963); and It Happened
One Night (1934), Frank Capra's 1934 masterpiece starring
Clark Gable and Claudette Colbert, which established many
rom-com tropes and was the first of a select group of films to
have ever won all five major Oscar categories.

0D
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Trailblazing Women

They Led The Way

PBS Looks At Women Who Changed
The World. By Meredith Ennis

On Aug. 18, 1920, Tennessee became the final state to ratify

the 19th Amendment, officially giving women the right to vote
throughout the U.S. In honor of that historic milestone, PBS

has put together a collection of programs highlighting women’s
issues and accomplishments, from those who fought for women'’s
suffrage to those fighting today to transform modern history.

18

 AMERICAN
EXPERIENCE:
“THE VOTE"

" Airs July 6-7

This two-part special explores
the dramatic story of the hard-
fought campaign waged by
American women for the right to vote. The battle
transformed popular culture and created a political
movement that resulted in the largest expansion of
voting rights in U.S. history.

\
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ANTIQUES
 ROADSHOW:
“WOMEN'S
WORK"

Airs July 6

A special episode of the
PBS staple highlights outstanding
contributions from female athletes, artists,
activists and more, along with the stories of

those who made an indelible mark on the world.

0D

AMERICAN MASTERS:
“UNLADYLIKE2020"

Airs July 10

This broadcast special is inspired by the multimedia
series of short films that began airing in March on PBS,
and features courageous, little-known and diverse
female trailblazers from the turn of the 20th century.
From earning an international pilot’s license, becoming a bank
president, founding a hospital, fighting for the desegregation of public spaces,
exploring the Arctic, opening a film studio and singing opera at Carnegie Halll,
the women featured in these stories achieved a number of “firsts.”
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Cleanup Help

Hot Mess House

Organization Expert Cassandra Aarssen Teaches Us
How To Clean Up Our Clutter And Chaos. By Barb Oates

Good news for you clutter kings and queens out there.
You're not messy, lazy or disorganized! “You're just not
organizing for your unique style,” tells Cassandra “Cas”
Aarssen, a recovering super slob now professional organizer,
bestselling author, YouTuber and
creator of clutterbug.com. Cas
brings her talents to HGTV in the
new self-shot series Hot Mess
House.

Each episode starts with Cas
meeting her clients via Skype and
then taking a video tour of their
home, where she then helps them
identify an organization style that
works best for their life.

“When you want to set up an
organizing system for someone,
you need to know what is working
for them with their natural style so
that you can sort of replicate that
in the areas that aren't working,”
Cas explains. “Organizing is not
one size fits all. Everyone has a
unique style, so that's always the
first step: discovering their style
by finding out what is working.”

Everyone has a different
reason, too, as to why they have so much stuff or why they're
holding on to items they're no longer using.

“We sit down and we have a really long talk about what
their ‘why’ is. Is it financial instability? Is it fear of loss? Is it
sentimental clutter and they're worried that they'll let go of the
memories if they let go of the things?” she adds. “Every family
has a different reason and it's just so emotional and raw and

Cassandra
Aarssen

just the fact that it's self-shot and there's no cameramen and
there's no crew, there's no lighting, it's more intimate than
anything I've ever experienced before and the families are
really opening up on a different level.”

Once Cas presents the
family with a game plan for
decluttering, it's up to them to
get the work done. Cas finds
the home reveal (which is a role
reversal from what she's used to)
to be her favorite part.

“Usually | go into people’s
homes and | organize, and |
surprise them. This was really
them taking ownership of their
stuff, and they had the guidelines
for their organizing style, but they
were transforming their home all
by themselves,” Cas concludes.
“It's inspiring, and it's incredible
what these families were able to
accomplish.

“Your physical environment
has such a negative impact on
your self-esteem, your self-worth
and your happiness. Seeing
people overcome this burden,

this mountain of their clutter, it's all of these unkept promises
that they've made to themselves, and in days you can really
see this life-changing transformation in their space, but in
themselves, too.”

Hot Mess House
HGTV, Wednesdays

“If you haven't used something in the last 12 months, if you don't
love it, and it doesn't really represent who you are today and if you
wouldn't buy it again, you have to let it go.” — Cassandra Aarssen
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Cassandra Aarssen: Credit: Rachel Soulliere, Lively Creative Co.
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Go to Cas' website, clutterbug.com, and take

the free quiz to identify what organizing P
personality type you fall under. There are '\ RN
also all sorts of free downloads to help = \
you get organized. Then follow the helpful
tutorials on how to clean up your life.

CRICKET

Are you a perfectionist? Detail-
oriented? Prefer your home and
workspaces to have minimal clutter?

BEE

Do you have a lot of stuff? Are you

organized, but prefer to see your

important things versus storing them

away in a closet or container? Do you
keep your tools, papers and other supplies out until you
finish the job before you can put them away? Are you an
avid reader, with books, magazines or newspapers stacked
just waiting for you to complete?

Are you a visual person who likes to

see all your belongings for fear of out

of sight, out of mind? Do you have
clothing on top of your dresser and on the floor, but your

BUTTERFLY \

closet or drawers are practically empty (except for those II
items you don't use or love)? F;
[
I
|
LADYBUG !
Are you stressed out by surface clutter ‘\
and need to keep your living and \
i workspace clean and clutter-free? Do \
E you take pride in having a clean and well-decorated home? 'l
£ Arethe hidden areas in your home a different story? )
!
“\ =T TTTES
———— L - (RS
~ \ S |
So S /: - \ 1
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Get Soaked

CANNONBALL

Dive Into This Summer’s
Craziest Water Obstacle Course.
By Taylor Neumann

“It's the biggest, wettest, wildest water sports
competition ever!” Those words come straight
from the mouth of the cohost of USA Network's
Cannonball, Mike “The Miz" Mizanin, about the
new. 10-part series. Basically, if you're looking for
daredevil stunts performed in water by regular people,
Cannonball is just what you need this summer.

“You take NCAA athletes, you take average
Joes, you put them in a water sports competition.
Anyone can win. It's insanity,” explains The Miz. “And
it's so funny. It's laugh-out-loud comedy.” He decided
to sign on after hearing about the show from Day 1.
“When they told me the premise, | said, ‘There's only
one person for this job.” And it's me,” he said. ‘| get
to just sit there and watch and guide you through the
entire obstacle course.”

The highlight of that obstacle course is the
“mega slide,” a massive water slide that launches
its passengers into the air. The goal is to launch the
farthest — but that takes more skill than you might
think. “First, you have to have a good entry to get a
jump into the slide, and it's got to be smooth. [But]
when you're going down, fear sets in. Not in the first
part, but in the second part of the slide, because you
start really getting a lot of speed. You'll notice people
start putting their feet down, and we call it a ‘drag
city." And basically, if you drag, you become slower,
and that will hinder your launch.”

Cannonball USA Network,
Thursdays beginning July 9
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Lost Resort
TBS,
Thursdays
beginning
July 23

You'll Never Expect This

Rage Rituals. Ancestral Fire Ceremonies. Sacred Orgasmic Healing. Take An
Inside Look At The Bizarre Experimental World Of Self-Help Retreats. By Barb Oates

Brace yourself for this one, as it is one wild and crazy
behind-the-scenes look into the booming subculture of exotic
wellness retreats. Cameras take us deep into the jungle of
Costa Rica, where a mystical wellness retreat welcomes nine
strangers for one life-changing experience in TBS' new Lost
Resort.

The 10-part series is equally hilarious, jaw-dropping and
provocative. The guests come with all sorts of baggage, but
share a universal goal to better their lives, whatever that may
take — even if it's, well, unimaginable.

“We felt like this was a story that hasn't been told in
terms of retreats that exist and what actually happens,” tells
Jessica Sebastian-Dayeh, executive producer and president of
ITV America's Sirens Media, the production company behind
the series. “It's a genuine, legitimate healing retreat.”

As for what actually happens, that's where the real
entertainment begins. For the eclectic guests, their three-week

22

retreat is a completely immersive experience of modalities
and treatments that range from rage ceremonies and spiritual
exorcisms to shamanic cacao ceremonies and orgasmic
healings. They scream, they vomit, they have tantrums and
they hold a talking stick that gives them the power to voice
themselves. “Who has the talking stick in her hands? Christine
does!” Christine reminds her peers.

“It's a really entertaining show because this world is such
a melting pot of personalities,” Sebastian-Dayeh concludes.
“It's soapy. There's high school drama. There's hookups.
There's healing, but there is definitely a lot of comedy because
these people are in a fish-out-of-water experience that really
does lend itself to humor just naturally. When you throw
together nine people into a world they haven't experienced
before, with all types of crazy healing, there's so much great
entertainment.”

You ready to sign up?

0D

Lost Resort: ™ & © 2019 Tuner Entertainment Networks, Inc. A WamerMedia Company. All Rights Reserved. Credit: Felicia Graham.



My Cat From Hell: Cat Sh#t Crazy: © 2018. Credit: Dan Komoda.

Credit: John Russo.

Own Words

Valerie Bertinelliz In My

True Story

VALERIE BERTINELLI:
IN MY OWN WORDS

From Fresh-Faced Teen Actor To Food Network
Star, The Actress Shares It All. By Meredith Ennis

Actress Valerie Bertinelli invites the
cameras into her feminine, plant-filled
living room in REELZChannel's Valerie
Bertinelli: In My Own Words. In an
hourlong episode that feels like a chat
with a new friend, Bertinelli talks about
her personal life, television career and
relatable struggles with body image
and weight gain. Comments from
Norman Lear, friend Faith Ford, One
Day at a Time castmate Mackenzie
Phillips, Bertinelli's brother David
and others are peppered throughout
Bertinelli's reflections on her life, along
with photographs that reveal just how
ageless the dark-eyed beauty appears
to be.

Bertinelli got her first big acting
break in 1975, when she was just 15
years old. She recalls that on her first
day of filming One Day at a Time,

Frightening Felines

waiting to make her entrance, she was
“holding on to the door and going ‘this

is going to change my life.” At 15. | knew

it was going to change my life.”

Bertinelli married guitar icon
Eddie Van Halen after a whirlwind
romance and, for awhile, the two lived
the glamorous lifestyle of a rock star
and famous actress, eventually having
a son. Bertinelli describes the couple’s
struggles with infidelity and drug and
alcohol use, tearing up at times and
declaring, “I never ever ever want to
hurt anybody like that again. | don't
want to be hurt like that again.” It's this
raw honesty and real pain — that also
surfaces when Bertinelli talks about
her father fat-shaming her mother, and
about her own issues with weight — that
makes for compelling viewing.

Viewers will root for the actress

to find happiness, and Bertinelli all but
glows as she talks about her second
TV career — as a Food Network host
on Kids Baking Championship and
the Emmy-winning Valerie’'s Home
Cooking — and about son Wolfie and
second husband Tom Vitale. Smiling
and laughing, Bertinelli sums up her life
so far saying, “That's my life story: ‘She
worked hard and she got lucky.”

MY CAT FROM HELL: CAT SH#T CRAZY!

0D

These Kitties Are Hellbent On Making Your Time At

Home A Living Hell. By Taylor Neumann

Has your furry companion been a little ...
“off" this quarantine? Maybe a little ... cat sh#t
crazy? The new special My Cat From Hell: Cat
Sh#t Crazy! takes a look at some of these cats
that have gone off the deep end with their owners
now staying at home, and it's up to resident cat
behaviorist and expert Jackson Galaxy to figure it
out. Only this time, unlike the normal routine, he
can't visit these families in their homes. Thanks to
the power of technology, Galaxy is still able to make
a difference and change families’ lives for the better.
“On the plus side, | don't have to bleed,
so that’s cool,” said Galaxy of his new working
arrangement. “But on the negative side, | don't

\

actually get to meet the cats.
... And there’s so much of my
work that usually depends on that
aspect of things, so it's definitely
challenging.”

But there was definitely a
need for his help. “The reason why
the episode came to be in the first place
was this large problem that, as we all started to
shelter in place, our cats were suddenly like, wait a
minute, nobody’s leaving? Ever? ... And the more
we get on each other’s nerves, then the more the
cats pick up on it. They sort of take that energy and
run with it."

My Cat From Hell:
Cat Sh#t Crazy!
Animal Planet,
Saturday, July 18



ANGEL OF
DARKNESS



)

n early 2018, TNT debuted The Alienist, an often

gruesome psychological murder mystery set in

1896 Manhattan, where the Gilded Age's economic

expansion, industrial advances and scientific
achievements hid a grimy underbelly of corruption,
organized crime and social inequality.

In a dark corner of this world stalked a killer with
a compulsion for ritualistically killing young boys. With
the police force crippled by crookedness, it was up to
psychologist (a.k.a. “alienist”) Dr. Laszlo Kreizler (Daniel
Briihl), newspaper illustrator John Moore (Luke Evans) and
police secretary Sara Howard (Dakota Fanning) to crack the
case.

The Alienist returns for a sequel season, called Angel
of Darkness, based on the second book of Caleb Carr's
Kreizler series. While not exactly light summer entertainment,
viewers who couldn't take their eyes off the first season will
definitely get hooked into the disturbing case of a Spanish
diplomat's kidnapped infant daughter and the ritualistic
murder of a baby snatched from its mother in a hospital.

The story picks up in 1897, as the case of a young
woman wrongly sentenced to death brings Kreizler, John
and Sara back together.

Sara has opened her own private detective agency,
and while her biggest clients have been wealthy ladies who
want to know if the servants are stealing silverware, she's
about to take on the toughest challenge of her young career.

“We see Sara get kind of propelled into the next level
of her life,” Fanning says. “She has forced her way into a
man’s world even more so by opening her own detective
agency. She's kind of riding through this period of still being
the ‘lady detective’ and still coming up against barriers. But
she's persevering, and even just being a lady detective is
groundbreaking.”

Sara provided a unique opportunity for Fanning, as
well. “It was my first time getting to go back and play the
same character again, and it was really exciting,” she says.
“| felt like | had gotten to know her so well while doing The
Alienist, so | was very protective of her this time around.”

Meanwhile, John is a reporter for The New York
Times and engaged to vapid socialite Violet Hayward
(Emily Barber), but his relationship with Sara remains
complicated. “John and Sara definitely have some unfinished
or unrequited feelings for each other, and that's definitely
a part of this story,” Fanning teases. “For Sara, so much
of the time we see her being strong and we see her being
tough and we see her breaking down barriers and pushing
boundaries and fighting. In the scenes that Sara and John
have together, you see her as just a young woman ... you
see the softer side of Sara in those scenes. That was really
lovely to get to play out. | can say that the journey’s not over
for them.”

The Alienist: Angel of Darkness
TNT, Sundays beginning July 19

m Brian
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Sidney
Croshy's
Pittsburgh
Penguins face
the Montreal
Canadiens in
the qualifying
round

Sports

NASCAR hits the

Brickyard for a big
holiday weekend

Independence Day weekend 2020 might not be like
the star-spangled celebrations we've enjoyed in the past,
but at least there will be fireworks in the epicenter of the
motorsports universe. Too bad fans won't be there to see it.

A historic weekend at Indianapolis Motor Speedway
has IndyCar and NASCAR events in consecutive days at the
hallowed racetrack. The grandstands will be nearly empty
due to the COVID-19 crisis, but all races are televised by
NBC.

On July 4, NTT IndyCar Series drivers Josef Newgarden,
Alexander Rossi, Scott Dixon, Simon Pagenaud, Will Power
and others race for 85 laps around the speedway’s 14-turn,
2.439-mile road course in the GMR Grand Prix, which was
rescheduled from May.

Following the IndyCar race, the NASCAR Xfinity Series

holds the Pennzoil 150 at the Brickyard, the first NASCAR
race ever held on the track’s road course. Noah Gragson,
Chase Briscoe, Harrison Burton and Austin Cindric are
among the series’ top up-and-coming drivers.

On Sunday, the NASCAR Cup Series Big Machine
Hand Sanitizer 400 at the Brickyard has Kevin Harvick, Joey
Logano, Kyle Busch, Denny Hamlin, Chase Elliott and other
stars driving for 160 laps around Indy's 2.5-mile oval. Harvick
started last year's race at the pole and finished first, getting
to plant a victory kiss on the Yard of Bricks.

Elsewhere in racing, Formula One will start its season
with eight races in Europe. Austria hosts races July 5 and 12,
and the Hungarian Grand Prix is July 19. F1 plans on having
15-18 races this season, with more to be announced. ESPN
and ESPN2 will televise.

Playing Catch-Up

July could see the NBA and NHL return, but time is running out for Major League Baseball.
The NHL announced it will forgo the rest of its regular season and jump right into the Stanley
Cup playoffs, which begin with 24 teams qualifying. Sixteen teams compete in a qualifying round,
and the top four teams from each conference play in a round-robin tournament to determine
playoff seeding. Games will be played in two hub cities — one for each conference — without
spectators. Training camps open July 10, and a season restart date is to be announced. NBC,

NBCSN and NHL Network will televise the games.

The NBA plans to resume its season with 22 teams competing at Disney’s ESPN Wide

World of Sports complex in Orlando, Fla. Qualifying teams would compete in regular-season and

play-in games to establish playoff berths in both conferences. Camps open July 9, and the league
is targeting a July 30 restart. ESPN, ABC, TNT and NBA TV will televise games.

In mid June, Major League Baseball's owners and players were still hotly negotiating a plan to
take the field — player compensation and the number of regular-season games played being the main
points of contention. With many logistics still to be determined, chances were slipping that baseball

could salvage a shortened season starting in July. — RAB
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DISH On Demand Calendar

Don’t Miss

These
HOLLYWOOD
HITS

For movie
descriptions,
premiere
dates and
ordering
information,
see pages
30-33

Extended Previews,
Sneak Peeks and
Exclusive Interviews
on Channel 102

SUN.

Angel Has Fallen
Arkansas

Bad Boys for Life
Becky

Blood and Money
Bloodshot
Enemy Lines
Fantasy Island
Force of Nature
Frozen Il

The Hunt

| Still Believe
The Invisible Man

®

Archive

Bad Boys for Life

Becky

Bloodshot

Dark Waters

Force of Nature

Gretel & Hansel

The Hunt

| Still Believe

The Invisible Man

Irresistible

Jumaniji: The Next
Level

Angel Has Fallen
Archive

Bad Boys for Life
Beyond the Law
Bombshell

The Call of the Wild
Capone

Emma.

Fantasy Island
The Gentlemen
Ghosts of War

| Still Believe
Inheritance

D

Amulet
Bloodshot

The Call of the Wild
Capone

Dark Waters
Fantasy Island
First Cow
Ghosts of War
Gretel & Hansel
Guest Artist

The Hunt

| Still Believe
The Invisible Man

Irresistible

Jumanji: The Next
Level

The King of Staten
Island

Military Wives

The Postcard Killings

Rambo: Last Blood

Star Wars: The Rise
of Skywalker

The Swing of Things

You Should Have
Left

Just Mercy

Money Plane

1917

The Postcard Killings

Rambo: Last Blood

Relic

Richard Jewell

Terminator: Dark
Fate

Trolls World Tour

Working Man

You Should Have
Left

Irresistible

Jumanii: The Next
Level

The Legion

Money Plane

1917

Relic

Star Wars: The Rise
of Skywalker

Trolls World Tour

True History of the
Kelly Gang

Underwater

Jumanii: The Next
Level

Just Mercy

Like a Boss

Most Wanted

Rambo: Last Blood

Retaliation

Survive the Night

Trolls World Tour

True History of the
Kelly Gang

Underwater

The Way Back
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Bad Boys for Life
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| Still Believe
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Level

®

Archive

Bad Boys for Life
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Bloodshot
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| Still Believe

The Invisible Man
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Archive
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Bombshell

The Call of the Wild
Capone

Emma.

Fantasy Island
The Gentlemen
Ghosts of War

| Still Believe
Inheritance

The Invisible Man
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Amulet
Bloodshot

The Call of the Wild
Capone

Dark Waters
Fantasy Island
First Cow
Ghosts of War
Gretel & Hansel
Guest Artist

The Hunt

| Still Believe
The Invisible Man

The King of Staten Island: © 2020 Universal Pictures. ~ First Cow: © 2020 A24.  The Hunt: © 2020 Universal Pictures.

The King of Staten
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Money Plane
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Relic
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Fate
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21 Bridges

Working Man
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Irresistible
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Level

The Legion
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Kelly Gang

Underwater
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| Still Believe

Impractical Jokers:
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The Invisible Man
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The Postcard Killings

Rambo: Last Blood
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Star Wars: The Rise
of Skywalker

The Swing of Things

Terminator: Dark
Fate

Trolls World Tour

21 Bridges

You Should Have
Left
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Rambo: Last Blood

Richard Jewell

Star Wars: The Rise
of Skywalker
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Trolls World Tour

The Turning
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Working Man

You Should Have
Left

Irresistible
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Level
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Kelly Gang

Underwater
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You Should Have
Left

You Should Have Left: © 2020 Universal Studios.
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® Previews CH. 500
® Movies CH. 501-535

Premiere Movies in Red.
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Enemy Lines
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Frozen Il
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The Hunt

| Still Believe

The Invisible Man

Irresistible

The King of Staten
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(8)

Becky

Bloodshot

Dark Waters
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Force of Nature

Gretel & Hansel

The Grudge

The Hunt

| Still Believe

The Invisible Man

Irresistible
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| Still Believe
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The Hunt

| Still Believe
Inheritance
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Amulet

Angel Has Fallen

The Call of the Wild

Fantasy Island

The Gentlemen

Harley Quinn: Birds
of Prey

| Still Believe

Impractical Jokers:
The Movie

The Invisible Man

Just Mercy

Legacy of Lies

Trolls World Tour: © 2020 DreamWorks Animation LLC. Credit: DreamWorks Animation LLC.
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21 Bridges
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of Skywalker
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21 Bridges

Underwater

Working Man

You Should Have
Left
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Level
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Survive the Night
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True History of the
Kelly Gang

The Way Back

Like a Boss
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Rogue Warfare:
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Survive the Night
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Kelly Gang
Underwater
You Should Have
Left
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Angel Has Fallen
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| Still Believe

The Invisible Man
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Bad Boys for Life

Becky

Bloodshot
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Fantasy Island

Force of Nature

Gretel & Hansel

The Hunt

| Still Believe
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Jumaniji: The Next
Level
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Bad Boys for Life
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The Call of the Wild

Emma.

Fantasy Island

Force of Nature

The Gentlemen

The Invisible Man
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Jumaniji: The Next
Level

Beyond the Law
Bloodshot
Brahms: The Boy Il
The Call of the Wild
Capone

Dark Waters

First Cow

Ghosts of War
Gretel & Hansel
Guest Artist

The Hunt

| Still Believe

The Call of the Wild

Fantasy Island

The Gentlemen

Harley Quinn: Birds
of Prey

| Still Believe

Impractical Jokers:
The Movie

The Invisible Man

Just Mercy

Legacy of Lies

Like a Boss

Most Wanted

Military Wives

The Postcard
Killings

Rambo: Last Blood

Run With the
Hunted

Star Wars: The Rise
of Skywalker

Top Gunner

The Turning

21 Bridges

You Should Have
Left

The King of Staten
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1917

The Postcard
Killings

Rambo: Last Blood

Richard Jewell

Terminator: Dark
Fate

Trolls World Tour

Working Man

You Should Have
Left

Just Mercy

The Legion

Money Plane

Relic

Star Wars: The Rise
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Trolls World Tour

The Turning

21 Bridges

Underwater

You Should Have
Left
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The Invisible Man
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The Legion

1917

Rambo: Last Blood

Star Wars: The Rise
of Skywalker

Survive the Night

Trolls World Tour

True History of the
Kelly Gang

The Way Back

Retaliation

Rogue Warfare:
The Hunt

Shark Season

Star Wars: The Rise
of Skywalker

Survive the Night

Trolls World Tour

True History of the
Kelly Gang

21 Bridges

You Should Have
Left
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Bloodshot
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Fantasy Island
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The Hunt

| Still Believe
The Invisible Man
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The Hunt
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| Still Believe
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The Invisible Man
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Bloodshot

The Call of the Wild
Capone
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Ghosts of War
Gretel & Hansel
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The Hunt

| Still Believe
The Invisible Man
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Bad Boys for Life
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Harley Quinn: Birds
of Prey

| Still Believe

The Invisible Man

Jumaniji: The Next
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Legacy of Lies

Most Wanted

Retaliation

Irresistible: © 2020 Focus Features, LLC. All Rights Reserved. Credit: Daniel McFadden/ Focus Features
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Relic
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DISH On Demand NEW RELEASES

© 2020 Quiver Distribution

Money Plane

(Action) An airborne casino that flies outside of the law is the target
for a professional thief who is trying to clear his debt and save his
family. Can he pull off the high-stakes robbery? Adam Copeland,
Denise Richards, Kelsey Grammer, Thomas Jane (R, 1:26)
Premieres July 10

&2 Make It A Movie Night! Kelsey Grammer looks like an
\“W effective bad guy, and we like heist films, so it's worth a night
with this crew.

You Should Have Left

(Horror) The Conroys head to a beautiful vacation home in the
country in an attempt to put some of their past behind them, though
it is quickly apparent that a sinister spirit connected to the house
has other plans for their peaceful retreat. Kevin Bacon, Amanda
Seyfried, Avery Essex (R, 1:33) Premieres July 1

#2 Make It A Movie Night! We all need a good scare, and this
\“W effort gives us Amanda Seyfried and Kevin Bacon.

The Wretched
(Horror) A missing child,

a witch inhabiting the
neighbors and more are

on tap for a teenage boy
coping with his parents’
upcoming divorce. John-
Paul Howard, Piper Curda,
Jamison Jones (NR, 1:35)
Premieres July 31

© 2020 IFC Midnight.

W
o

© 2020 BECKY THE MOVIE, LLC

Becky

(Action) A teenager heads to
the woods for some bonding
time as she attempts to
reconnect with her father. The
trip is thrown into chaos when
a group of convicts has other
plans for the family that do not
include rest at all. Lulu Wilson,
Kevin James, Joel McHale

(R, 1:33) Premieres July 3
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© 2020 Facus Features.

K
Il Make It A Movie Night!

CRITIC PICK OF THE MONTH

#2» Make It A Movie
Il Nighe:

As another presidential
election looms on the
horizon, Jon Stewart has
written and directed a
timely film that takes a
look behind the curtain
of politics as we know it.
This film with comedy at
its heart delivers laughs
at the expense of pundits
and pollsters everywhere,
and it's good to laugh

at those with whom

you agree or disagree.
The core of the entire
political process goes
under the microscope in
this enjoyable satire of a
system gone awry.

It's my pick of the month.

Paul Hall is a nationally
syndicated film critic and
member of the Broadcast Film
Critics Association (BFCA).

Irresistible

(Comedy) Writer/director Jon Stewart tells the story of a small Wisconsin town that both

Democratic and Republican strategists pour into in an effort to change the dialogue for their

party on both a local and national level. No one ever imagined a small mayoral race would

lead to such a crush of national attention. Steve Carell, Rose Byrne, Chris Cooper (R, 1:41)

Premieres July 1

Available Now

© 2020 Lionsgate

o
o

Force of Nature

(Action) As a hurricane rages outside, a

cop works to evacuate the residents of an
apartment building, but is met by resistance
from a man whose daughter can't get him to
leave. To make matters worse, the cop may
have just interrupted a gang of thieves trying
to pull off a major heist. Emile Hirsch, Kate
Bosworth, Mel Gibson (R, 1:31)

&2 Make It A Movie Night! A hurricane,

\“m/ a crime, Emile Hirsch, Kate Bosworth
and Mel Gibson are ready to explode
onscreen. I'm in.

*Premium Video On Demand prices may apply to special premiere titles.

®n Demand

® Previews CH. 500
® Movies CH. 501-535

Ordering A
Movie Is Easy!

OBy Remote:
Keep your receiver phone line or
internet connected at all times.

1. Go to Channels 500-535.
2. Find your movie and select
“Rent Now!'

OBy Phone:
Call toll-free 1-877-DISH
PPV (347-4778)

O By Text Message:

Text MOVIE to 34741 and
follow the text instructions.

OBy Internet:
Log on to

mydish.com/movies
Phone line or broadband
internet connection not required
if ordering online or by phone.

OBy MyDISH App:
Download the MyDISH App and
select “Movies&Events” on the
SERVICES tab.

DISH

On Demand
Channels 500-535

* Standard and
High Definition:
$5.99 Each

» Same Day as Theatrical:
$6.99 Each*

For more information about

HD programming on DISH, or
to find out how to upgrade to an
HD-capable receiver, call
1-800-333-DISH (3474).
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DISH On Demand NEW RELEASES
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SHOWING THIS MONTH

Angel Has Fallen
Bad Boys for Life
Becky

Beyond the Law
The Big Ugly
Bloodshot
Capone

Force of Nature
The Gentlemen
Ghosts of War

Harley Quinn: Birds
of Prey

The Hunt
Inheritance

Adventure
The Call of the Wild

Legacy of Lies

The Legion

Money Plane
Rambo: Last Blood

Rogue Warfare: The
Hunt

Run With the Hunted
Shark Season

Star Wars: The Rise
of Skywalker

Terminator: Dark Fate
Top Gunner
21 Bridges
Underwater

Trolls World Tour

Animated Comedy

Frozen Il

Comedy

Emma.

Impractical Jokers:
The Movie

Irresistible

Jumaniji: The Next
Level

Drama
Bombshell
Dark Waters
Enemy Lines
First Cow
Guest Artist
Human Capital
| Still Believe

Horror

Amulet

Brahms: The Boy I
Fantasy Island
Gretel & Hansel
The Grudge

Sci Fi

Archive

Suspense
Arkansas

Blood and Money
Most Wanted

The Postcard Killings

The King of Staten
Island

Like a Boss
Military Wives
The Swing of Things

Just Mercy
1917

Richard Jewell
Summerland
The Way Back
Working Man

The Invisible Man
The Turning

The Wretched

You Should Have Left

Relic
Retaliation
Survive the Night

True History of the
Kelly Gang

© 2020 IFC Films

Summerland

(Drama) In the midst of World War
I, an Englishwoman takes in a
young boy to give him a place to live
while a story of love and friendship
evolves. Gemma Arterton, Gugu
Mbatha-Raw, Penelope Wilton
(NR, 1:39) Premieres July 31

© 2020 Lionsgate Home Entertainment.

Legacy of Lies

(Action) After he left MI6, Martin's
team was targeted for elimination.
When a friend asks him to look into
an old case, he finds himself stuck
between his former employers

and Russian intelligence in a fight
for survival. Scott Adkins, Anna
Butkevich, Martin McDougall
(R,1:42) Premieres July 28

© 2020 Universal Pictures.

Trolls World Tour

(Adventure) Queen Barb is on a
mission to silence Troll nation. Poppy
and Branch discover six very distinct
tribes of musical types that they will
need to unify to save their friends.
Voices of Anna Kendrick, Justin
Timberlake, Rachel Bloom

(PG, 1:30) Premieres July 7
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®n Demand

® Previews CH. 500
® Movies CH. 501-535

Adults Only.

Midnight
Lounqge/

"h oiu%:tse

Up to 8ssizzling channels

The King of
Staten Island
(Comedy) Scott has not
ever really grown up,
hampered by the tragic
death of his father when
Scott was a young boy.
Chasing his dream of being
a tattoo artist while living
at home with his single
mom, Scott will soon be
confronted by the need to
grow up, despite his past
troubles. Pete Davidson,
Marisa Tomei, Bill Burr

(R, 2:16) Available Now N

Channel 489
4 Hours for $13.99

The Hunt X

(Action) Strangers are
kidnapped and put in the
middle of a field to fight
for survival. One theory
has them being hunted, Channel 493
for sport, because of their LM
! XX1/2
political beliefs. What is
really going on around
the community they are
dropped into and just where
are they? Betty Gilpin,
Hilary Swank, Ike Barinhotz
(R, 1:30) Available Now

Order On Channel 490 or 499

Adult Showcase offers EIGHT of the best adult channels, including XTSY, Hustler TV,
Hustler HD, Reality Kings TV, TEN, Vivid, BraZZers and Real Extreme for up to three
consecutive hours for only $17.99.

© 2020 Universal Pictures.

Channel 491 Channel 492
90 Minutes for $13.99 90 Minutes for $13.99
XX172 XX1/2

erAzZZERSQ] ten

Channel 494 Channel 495

90 Minutes for $13.99 90 Minutes for $13.99
XX1/2 XX1/2

RHUSTER (I SHlER (= =)

Channel 496
90 Minutes for $13.99

Channel 498

90 Minutes for $13.99
XK1/2 XK1/2 -

Channel 497
90 Minutes for $13.99

© 2020 Universal Pictures.

Adult Programming May Be Found On

Jumanji: Channels 488-499.
The Next Level
(Comedy) This follow-up
to 2017's Welcome to
the Jungle sees the gang
all back together trying to
rescue one of their own.
This time, however, the

game has changed and

To order:
Use your remote
Order online at mydish.com/adult
Call 1-877-DISH PPV (347-4778)

Al Rights Reserved

ustries, Inc.

0D

is more dangerous than
ever. Tons of stars pack
this fun adventure comedy.
Dwayne Johnson, Jack
Black, Kevin Hart, Karen
Gillan, Danny DeVito, Nick
Jonas, Awkwafina (PG-13,
2:03) Available Now

To hide Adult channels from view in your
onscreen guide, activate the Adult Guard
feature. For instructions on how to activate
Adult Guard, go to dish.com/adultguard

Movies, prices & schedules subject to change. Some channels require a DISH 500.
Must be at least 18 years or older to order. Blackout restrictions apply.
© 2020 Reality Kings, LLC, All Rights Reserved. ~ © 2020 Spice Entertainment Inc.
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NEW
SERIES

Outcry Julys

This five-part investigative documentary series
examines the gripping story of Texas high school
football star Greg Kelley, his controversial
conviction for child molestation, and the quest
for truth and justice that followed. (TV-MA)

Jumaniji: The Next Level July3

The gang is back together! This time, however,
the game has changed and is more dangerous
than ever. Dwayne Johnson, Jack Black, Kevin
Hart, Karen Gillan, Danny DeVito, Nick Jonas,
Awkwafina (PG-13)

Trauma Center July1

Alone and trapped in a locked-down hospital,
an injured young woman must escape a pair of
vicious killers who are after the only piece of
evidence that can implicate them in a grisly
murder: the bullet in her leg. Bruce Wilis,
Nicky Whelan (R)

NEW
SERIES

The Baby-Sitters Club July3
This contemporary dramedy is based on the
bestselling book series by Ann M. Martin, who
is a producer. Like the books, it follows the
friendship and adventures of middle schoolers
as they start their babysitting business in the
town of Stoneybrook, Conn.

34

Waves July17

The story of a suburban black family led by a
well-intentioned but domineering father as they
navigate love, forgiveness and coming together
in the aftermath of a loss. Taylor Russell, Kelvin
Harrison Jr., Alexa Demie (R)

Escape Room July9

Six strangers come together for what they
believe will be one of the most immersive
escape rooms ever, with a large cash prize to
the first one to get out. Deborah Ann Woll,
Taylor Russell, Tyler Labine (PG-13)

Inherit the Viper July1

In this crime thriller, three siblings in Appalachia
are getting by as local opioid dealers, trying not
to get caught in the spiral of violence that
comes with the territory. Bruce Dern, Josh
Hartnett (R)

ORIGINAL
FILM

Desperados July 3

A panicked young woman and her two best
friends fly to Mexico to delete a ranting email
she sent to her new boyfriend. On arrival, they
run into her former beau, who soon gets caught
up in their frantic scheme. Nasim Pedrad, Anna
Camp, Sarah Burns, Lamorne Morris

Obvious Child uly 23

Standup comic Donna, depressed after being
dumped, meets a nice “rebound” guy and
proceeds to have a wild and crazy night that
leads to an unplanned pregnancy. Jenny Slate,
Jake Lacy, Gaby Hoffmann (R)

The Grudge uly10

From the producer of Don'’t Breathe and Evil
Dead comes this horrifying and twisted version
of a house that no one should ever enter.
Andrea Riseborough, Demian Bichir, John Cho
(R)

Terminator: Dark Fate Julym

Sarah Connor may have changed the future but
she learns she hasn't yet changed fate, as she
and a hybrid cyborg human try to protect a
young girl from a newly modified liquid
Terminator. Linda Hamilton, Mackenzie Davis,
Arnold Schwarzenegger (R)

©

Stateless Julys

Four strangers’ lives collide at an immigration
detention center in the middle of the Australian
desert. Yvonne Strahovski, Jai Courtney,
Dominic West, Cate Blanchett

0D



To Order a Movie Package, Visit
www.dish.com or Call 1-800-333-DISH (3474)

Room 3July 24

Five-year-old Jack and his mother are captives in
a small, windowless space — the only home Jack
has ever known. When they escape, they will
have to face the real world. Brie Larson, Jacob
Tremblay, Sean Bridgers (R)
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P-Valley July12

This female-directed series tells the stories of
the women working at a Southern strip club
and the patrons who frequent the business.
Based on the play by Katori Hall. Brandee
Evans, Nicco Annan, Shannon Thornton

(TV-MA)

Playing With Fire july17

A crew of rugged firefighters meet their match
when attempting to rescue three rambunctious
kids. John Cena, Keegan-Michael Key, John
Leguizamo (PG)

ORIGINAL
FILM

Fatal Affair July1e

In this dramatic thriller, Ellie tries to mend
her marriage with her husband Marcus after
a brief encounter with an old friend David
only to find that David is more dangerous
and unstable than she'd realized. Nia Long,
Stephen Bishop, Omar Epps

0D

A Most Violent Year July 25

Abel Morales works to establish himself in the
heating oil business. But in New York City in the
'80s, people don't follow any rules. Can he stay
clean amid the violence? Oscar Isaac, Jessica
Chastain, Albert Brooks (R)

Little Women 3July 31

This is the beloved story of the March sisters,
which is as relevant to women today as it was
when Louisa May Alcott’s novel was written.
Saoirse Ronan, Emma Watson, Florence Pugh
(PG)

NEW
SERIES

Helter Skelter july 26

This six-part docuseries looks at how Charles
Manson and members of his cult terrorized
residents of California in the 1960s and '70s.
Features never-before-seen interviews with cult
members and journalists who covered the story.

(TV-MA)

ORIGINAL
FILM

The Kissing Booth 2 June 26

Elle Evans will have to juggle a long-distance
relationship, getting into her dream college
with her best friend Lee, and the complications
brought on by a close friendship with a
charismatic new classmate named Marco. Joey
King, Joel Courtney, Taylor Zakhar Perez

SHOWTIME

STARZ

EPIX

NETFLIX

SHOWING
This Month

Black Monday Mississippi Grind
(Season Finale) A Most Violent Year
Brooklyn's Finest Obvious Child
Cape Fear Outery (New Series)
The Captive Paul Blart: Mall Cop
Catch Me if You Can The Pelican Brief
Coach Carter Pineapple Express
The Craft Pretty in Pink
Dark Places The Ring
Daybreakers Room
Dinner for Schmucks Scary Stories to Tell in
Drillbit Taylor the Dark
8MM The Shining
The End of the Tour Spaceballs
Enemy The Spectacular Now
The Fifth Element Stepmom
The Firm Stripes
Hook The Truman Show
Kate & Leopold Twenties (New Series)
King Kong Tyson
Laggies Under the Skin
Lean on Pete Waves
Locke Zombie Strippers!
Minority Report
Amelia Little Women
Ana P-Valley (New Series)
Escape Room Piranha 3DD
The Grudge Reno 911!: Miami
Hellboy 2: The Golden ~ The Song of Names
Army Swift
Hightown (Season Taken
Finale) The Traitor
Jumaniji: The Next Whip It
Level The Wolf Hour

American Ultra

Crooked Hearts

Helter Skelter (New
Series)

Inherit the Viper

Mission Impossible:
Ghost Protocol

Pineapple Express
Playing With Fire
Shirley Valentine
Tank Girl

Terminator: Dark Fate
Trauma Center

The Baby-Sitters Club Mucho Mucho Amor:
(New Series) The Legend of
Cable Girls (New Walter Mercado
Episodes) Offering to the Storm
Desperados (Original (Original Film)
Film) The 0ld Guard
Fatal Affair (Original (Original Film)
Film) Stateless (New
George Lopez: We'll Series)
Do It for Half The Umbrella
Japan Sinks: 2020 Academy (Season
(New Series) Premiere)
Ju-On: Origins (New Unsolved Mysteries
Serigs) (New Series)
The Kissing Booth 2
(Original Film)
35



Ch\annel Pack Directory

((csSiriusXxm)
A&E 118 Freeform 180 RECTV 284 POP A
AMC 131 Free Speech TV (FSTV) 9415 REELZChannel @ sAp 299 Siius His 1 992 6002
Angel One BB 262 | Fuse 164 | Ride TV 248 %05 00 & 995 4005
Animal Planet 184 FX @ sap 136 Russia Today 280 605 0n 6§ 996 5006
AXS TV 167 FXX 125 Sale sap 225 Toson7 99-7 6007
BabyFirstTV sAP 823 Gem Shopping Network 229 | Shepherd's Chapel 805 on 8 99-8 6008
Beauty iQ 73 | getTV 373 S’T‘?tW;'\rl'l‘ - 256 Ysm9 999 6009
Believers' Voice of GRIT 17 | 2" 99 Coffee House 914 6
Victory Network 265 | paTv 119 | SiriusXM 6002-6096 The Pulse 915 6015
BOUNCE 359 | Hjiisong Channel ogg | Sonlife Broadcasting sap 257 The Blend 9916 6016
Bravo 129 . Syfy 122 The Beatles 9318 6018
History 120
BUZZR 245 1 HiN gag | IoN 260 ROCK
o e | EE— | R
Cartoon Network (E SAP 176 : 3 Angels Broadcasting reet hadio i
Canoon Network ((V\)/) T Hopper Insider 103 Network 9393 Underground Garage 99-21 6021
artoon etwor HSN ZE To 183 Pearl Jam Ratio 92 6w
CGTN Espafiol 884 | HsN2 226 | TNTE® sap 138 The Graeful Dad T
CGINNI 279 | Fcm 183 | Travel Channel 196 Radio Margaritaile 9324 6024
Christian Television Network 267 Impact Network 268 truTV 049 Classic Rewind 99-%5 6025
CMT 166 In Country Television 230 TV Games Network 399 Classic Vinyl 99-26 6026
CNBC 208 INSP 259 TV Land 106 ISIEBulTraEks :!9];78 gggg
SNN ?P | 200 Investigation Discovery 192 | TVG2 308 J:;c[;:m 992 5029
omedy Centra 107 i
Comet @only 289 ION . 250 USA BB sap 105 The Loft 99-30 6030
Jewelry Television 83/227 | V-ME 846 The Bridge 99-32 6032
The Cowboy Channel 232 | stice 259 | VH1 169 T e i
CRAFT 221 Justice Central 240 WE tv 128 Lithium 99-34 6034
C-SPAN sap 210 | ids & Teens Television (KTV) 264 | The Weather Channel 214 Siris YN 9935 603
C-SPAN2 = LAFF TV 237 | WeatherNation 215 Alt Nation 9936 6036
Daystar 263 | ffetime @ sap 108 | WGN America* 239 Octane 9T 60
DEAL 9% | inkTv 9410 | YouTV 228 Boneyard 938 6038
Discovery Channel 182 | | ool Channels Z Living @0y 191 Eﬂlf :ﬂM"ﬂﬂl g:ig ggiz
DISH Multi-Channel View 100 | (ABC, CBS, FOX, NBC)  2-70 o iquid Meta !
DISH Music Channels  923-946 | Mercury TV (MALL) 86/220 America’s Top 120 PLUS Fﬂﬂ““"_ 98-41 6041
DISH Studio 102 MeTV2 047 190 + Channels The Joint 99-42 6042
. . AT 120 Plus includes most networks from HIP-HOP/R&B
D!sney Channel (E) 172 MLB Extra Innlngs 565 AT 120 (exoept where denoted byan asterisk), staniﬂﬂ 0n Chamnel .. 99-45 5045
Disney Channel (W) 173 MotorTrend Network 246 plus these additional channels:
| . DANCE/ELECTRONIC
E.I'_ I?ntgrjalnent MSNBC 209 Big Ten Network A 405 Starting On Channel ..~ 99-53 6053
elevision ED) 114 MTV 160
Enlace 9411 . Big Ten Network 410 COUNTRY
EPIC 85 MTV Live 369 FOX Sports 2 149 The Highway 99-56 6056
ESPN 0 MTV2 161 Longhorn Network & 407 YgKuunlw 99-57 6057
NASA 286 Prime Country 99-58 6058
NFL Network 154
ESPN2 143 " . Willie's Roadhouse 99-59 6059
National Geographic 197 Pac-12 Network 4 406
ESPNEWS 142 NBCSN 159 Outlaw Country 99-60 6060
ESPNU 11 e 216 2:%1,\21 Netwk";'; A0 Buegass Juncion 9962 6OR?
ESPN Alternate 144145 | Doy 283 LD S CHRISTIAN
EVINE Live 134 SEC Network 408 Starting On Channel ..~ 9963 6063
EWTN o NHL Center Ice 574 Tennis Channel 400 JAZZ/STANDARDS
Faith LSA oo | Viok/Nickat Nite (E) 8 sAP 170 | World Fishing Network 394 Staring On Chamnel .. 9966 6066
R~ A P Nick/Nick at Nite (W) 171 KEY: CLASSICAL
F;‘/Im'y niertainmen pug | OnDemand Guide 500 = Channels broadcast in SD and HD unless  Starting On Chamel.. 9874 6074
Paramount Network 241 noted as (B2 only) LATIN/WORLD
Folk TV 218 Pop 117 A = Available on all Hopper, Joey, and Wally Viva 99-91 5091
receivers. Select the “+” icon to expand -
Food Net'work 110 Pursuit 393 all channels. Aguila 9594 6094
FOX Business 206 QVC @ sap 137 SAP = Second Audio Program (Spanish) Caliente 99-95 6095
FOX News Channel & 205 1= Only in HD for live events
Qve2 255 2 =MeTV channel numbers vary depending on
FOX Sports 1 150 Real 04/993 local market PLUS SO MANY MORE!

212 Programming subject to change. oD



A&E

AMC

Angel One
Animal Planet
AXS TV
BabyFirstTV sap
BBC America
Beauty iQ

Believers' Voice of
Victory Network

BET

Big Ten Network &
Big Ten Network
Boomerang sAP
BOUNCE

Bravo

BUZZR

BYUTV

America’s Top 200 | 240 + Channels

118
131
262
184
167
823
135
73

265
124
405
410
175
359
129
245

9403

Cartoon Network (E) @ sAp 176

Cartoon Network (W)
CBS Sports Network
CGTN Espaiiol

CGTNN

Christian Television Network

CMT

CNBC

CNN @ sap

Comedy Central
Comet @Ol

Cooking Channel
The Cowboy Channel
CRAFT

C-SPAN sap
C-SPAN2

Daystar

DEAL

Discovery Channel
Discovery Family
DISH Multi-Channel View
DISH Music Channels
DISH Studio
Disney Channel (E)
Disney Channel (W)
Disney Junior

Disney XD sAp

DIY

DPLCL

E! Entertainment
Television

Enlace

177
158
884
279
267
166
208
200
107
289
113
232
221
210
211
263

95
182
179
100

923-946

102
172
173
168
174
111

270/827

114

9411

EPIC 85
ESPN 140
ESPN2 143
ESPNEWS 142
ESPNU 141
ESPN Alternate 144-145
Estrella TV 852
EVINE Live 134
EWTN 261
Faith USA 269
Family Entertainment TV 82
FM 243
FOROtv 847
Folk TV 218
Food Network 110
FOX Business 206
FOX News Channel 205
FOX Sports 1 150
FOX Sports 2 149
Freeform 180
Free Speech TV (FSTV) 9415
Fuse 164
FX®® sap 136
FXX 125
FYI 119
Galavision 273/833
Game Show Network 116
Gem Shopping Network 229
getTV 373
Golf Channel 401
GRIT 217
Hallmark Channel 185
Hallmark Drama 186
Hallmark Movies

& Mysteries 187
HGTV 112
Hillsong Channel 258
History B2 120
HITN 843
HLN 202
Hopper Insider 103
HSN 74
HSN2 226
IFC 133
Impact Network 268
In Country Television 230

Red = Additional channels from America’s Top 120 Plus

INSP 259
Investigation Discovery 192
ION 250
Jewelry Television 83/227
Justice 252
Justice Central 240
Kids & Teens Television (KTV) 264
LAFF TV 237
Lifetime @2 sAP 108
Link TV 9410
LMN 109

Local Channels

(ABC, CBS, FOX,NBC)  2-70
Longhorn Network EB' 407
Mercury TV (MALL) 86/220
MeTV2 247
MLB Extra Innings 565
MLB Network 152/478

MotorTrend Network 246

MSNBC @ 209
MTV 160
MTV Live 369
MTV2 161
NASA 286
Nat Geo WILD 190
National Geographic 197
NBA TV @B sap 156
NBCSN 159
Newsmax 216
NEWSY 283
NFL Network 154
NHL Center Ice 574
NHL Network 157
Nick Jr. 169
Nick/Nick at Nite (E) @ sap 170
Nick/Nick at Nite (W) 171
Olympic Channel 389
On Demand Guide 500
Outdoor Channel 396
OWN 189
Oxygen 127
Pac-12 Network _4 406
Pac-12 Network 409
Paramount Network 241
Pop 117
Pursuit 393
QVC @ sapP 137
QvC2 255
Real 94/223

RECTV 284
REELZChannel @ sap 299
RFD-TV 231
Ride TV 248
Russia Today 280
Sale sap 225
Science 193
SEC Network & 404
SEC Network 408
Shepherd’s Chapel

Network 256
SiriusXM _& 99
SiriusXM 6002-6096
SonlLife Broadcasting sap 257
SundanceTV 126
Syfy 122
TBN 260
TBS @ sap 139
TCM @ sap 132
TeenNick 181
Tennis Channel 400
3 Angels Broadcasting

Network 9393
TLC 183
TNT &2 sap 138
Travel Channel 196
truTV 242
TV Games Network 399
TV Land 106
TVG2 398
UniMas 271/830
Univision (E) 270/827
Univision (W) 828

Univision Deportes 397/856
Uplifting Entertainment 188

USA @ sapP 105
V-ME 846
VH1 162
VICE 121
WE tv 128
The Weather Channel 214
WeatherNation 215
WGN America 239
World Fishing Network 394
YouTV 228
Z Living @°nly 191

oD To view channels broadcast in HD, you need an HD TV, a DISH HD receiver, and a DISH HD add-on package. Programming subject to change. 213



Ch\annel Pack Directory

America’s Top 250 | 290 + Channels

A&E 118
AMC 131
American Heroes

Channel 195
Angel One 262
Animal Planet @& 184
AXS TV 167
BabyFirstTV sap 823
BBC America 135
Beauty iQ 73

belN SPORTS @ sap  392/781
belN Sports in Espanol @ sap 873
Believers' Voice of

Victory Network 265
BET 124
BET Her @orly 251
Big Ten Network & 405
Big Ten Network 410
TheBlaze 212
Bloomberg Television 203
Boomerang sAp 175
BOUNCE 359
Bravo @@ 129
BUZZR 245
BYUTV 9403
Cartoon Network (E) @ sap 176
Cartoon Network (W) 177
CBS Sports Network 158
CGTN Espariol 884
CGTNN 279
Christian Television Network 267
CMT 166
CNBC 208
CNN @ sap 200
Comedy Central 107
Comet @Oy 289
Cooking Channel 113
The Cowboy Channel 232
CRAFT 221
C-SPAN sap 210
C-SPAN2 211
Daystar 263
DEAL 95
Destination America 194
Discovery Channel 182
Discovery Family 179

DISH Multi-Channel View 100

DISH Music Channels  923-946
DISH Studio @ 102
Disney Channel (E) 172
Disney Channel (W) 173
Disney Junior 168
Disney XD sapP 174
DIY 111
DPLCL 270/827

214

E! Entertainment TV
Enlace

EPIC

EPIX Drive-In

ESPN

ESPN2

ESPNEWS

ESPNU

ESPN Alternate

Estrella TV

EVINE Live

EWTN

Faith USA

Family Entertainment TV
FM

Folk TV

Food Network

FOX Business

FOX News Channel
FOX Sports 1

FOX Sports 2
Freeform

Free Speech TV (FSTV)
Fuse

Fusion

FX @D sap

FXM

FXX

FYI

Galavision

Game Show Network
Gem Shopping Network
getTV

Golf Channel

Great American Country

GRIT
Hallmark Channel &
Hallmark Drama

Hallmark Movies
& Mysteries

HGTV
Hillsong Channel
History &2

HITN

HLN

Hopper Insider
HSN

HSN2

IFC

Impact Network
In Country Television
INSP

Investigation Discovery

ION

Jewelry Television
Justice

Justice Central

Kids & Teens Television (KTV)

114

9411

85
292
140
143
142
141

144-145

852
134
261
269
82
243
218
110
206
205
150
149
180
9415
164
244
136
384
125
119

273/833

116
229
373
401

165
217
185
186

187
112
258
120
843
202
103

74
226
133
268
230
259
192
250

83/227

252
240
264

Purple = Additional channels from America’s Top 200

LAFF TV 237
Lifetime @B SAP 108
Link TV 9410
LMN 109

Local Channels

(ABC, CBS, FOX,NBC)  2-70
Logo 254
Longhorn Network &' 407
Mercury TV (MALL) 86/220
MeTV2 247
MLB Extra Innings 565
MLB Network 152/478
MotorTrend Network @ 246

The Movie Channel (W) sAp 329
The Movie Channel Xtra (W) 330

MoviePlex 377
MSNBC 209
MTV 160
MTV Classic 163
MTV Live 369
MTV2 161
NASA 286
Nat Geo WILD 190
National Geographic 197
NBA TV @B saP 156
NBC Universo 838
NBCSN 159
Newsmax 216
NEWSY 283
NFL Network 154
NHL Center Ice 574
NHL Network 157
Nick/Nick at Nite (E) @ sAp 170
Nick/Nick at Nite (W) 171
Nick Jr. 169
Nicktoons 178
Olympic Channel 389
On Demand Guide 500
Outdoor Channel 396
OWN ®p 189
Oxygen 127
Pac-12 Network & 406
Pac-12 Network 409
Paramount Network 241
Pop 117
Pursuit 393
QVC @B sapP 137
QVC2 255
Real 94/223
RECTV 284
REELZChannel @ sapP 299
RFD-TV 231
Ride TV 248
Russia Today 280
Sale sApP 225
Science 193
SEC Network 4 404
SEC Network 408

Programming subject to change.

Shepherd’s Chapel

Network 256
SiriusXM _&! 99
SiriusXM 6002-6096

Smithsonian Channel 367

SonlLife Broadcasting
Network sap 257

Sportsman Channel 395
STARZ Encore (W) sAP 341
STARZ Encore Action sAP 343
STARZ Encore Black 345
STARZ Encore Classic 346
STARZ Encore Family 347
STARZ Encore Suspense 344
STARZ Encore Westerns 342

SundanceTV 126
Syfy 122
TBN 260
TBS @ sapP 139
TCM @B sap 132
TeenNick 181
Tennis Channel 400
3 Angels Broadcasting

Network 9393
TLC 183
TNT @D sap 138
Travel Channel 196
truTV 242
TV Games Network 399
TV Land 106
TVG2 398
UniMas 271/830
Univision (E) 270/827
Univision (W) 828
Univision Deportes 397/856
Uplifting Entertainment 188
USA @ sapP 105
V-ME 846
VH1 162
VICE & 121
WE tv 128
The Weather Channel @& 214
WeatherNation 215
WGN America 239
World Fishing Network 394
YouTV 228
Z Living @0nly 191
KEY:

BB = Channels broadcast in SD and HD
unless noted as only)

A = Available on all Hopper, Joey, and
Wally receivers. Select the “+” icon
to expand all channels.

SAP = Second Audio Program (Spanish)

1 =0Only in HD for live events

2 =MeTV channel numbers vary depending

on local market

0D



Additional Packages

Multi-Sport Pack

Bases Loaded/Buzzer

Beater/Goal Line 403
belN SPORTS 392/871
belN SPORTS en

Espariol 873
Big Ten Network 405/410
FOX Sports 2 149
Longhorn Network 407
MLB Network 152
MLB Strike Zone 153
NBA TV 156
NFL Network 154
NFL RedZone 155
NHL Network 157
Outside TV 390
Pac-12 Network 406/409
SEC Network 404/408

Plus additional Regional
Sports Networks

Requires subscription to AT120 PLUS or higher.

Regional Sports
Networks*
Hopper, Wally, Joey 412

All other receivers 409-437

DISH Music

Channels
All receivers 923-946
JIWTIME.
Showtime (E) 318
Showtime (W) 319
Showtime 2 320
Showtime Showcase 321
Showtime Extreme 322
Showtime Beyond 323
The Movie Channel (E) 327
The Movie Channel
Xtra (E) 328
FLIX 333

STARZ

Starz Encore (E) 340
Starz (E) 350
Starz (W) 351
Starz Edge 352
Starz Cinema 353
Starz Comedy 354
Starz In Black 355
Starz Kids & Family 356
L]
epPiX
EPIX Drive-In 292
EPIX 1 380
EPIX 2 381
EPIX Hits 382

STARZENCORE

Starz Encore (W) 341
Starz Encore Westerns 342
Starz Encore Action 343
Starz Encore Suspense 344
Starz Encore Black 345
Starz Encore Classic 346
Starz Encore Family 347
MoviePlex 377
News Pack
BBC World News 281
TheBlaze 212
Bloomberg Television 203
CNBC 208
FOX Business 206
FOX News Channel 205
MSNBC 209
Weather Channel 214
Stars and Stripes
Pack
American Heroes Channel 195
The Cowboy Channel 232
Crime & Investigation 249
Destination America 194
getTV 373
Justice 252
REELZChannel 299
Smithsonian Channel 367
Starz Encore Westerns 342

DISH Movie Pack

Crime & Investigation 249
EPIX 1 380
EPIX 2 381
EPIX Hits 382
FXM 384
Hallmark Movies &

Mysteries 187
HDNet Movies 130
IndiePlex 378
MGM 385
MoviePlex 377
PixL 388
RetroPlex 379
Sony Movie Channel 386
Starz Encore Suspense 344
Starz Kids & Family 356

Kids Pack
Animal Planet 184
Baby TV 824
Boomerang 175
Disney Channel (E) 172
Disney Channel (W) 173
Disney Junior 168
Disney XD 174
Nick Jr. 169
Nicktoons 178

National Action

Pack
AXS TV 167
Crime & Investigation 249
ESPN 140
ESPN2 143
FOX Sports 1 150
Fuse 164
MotorTrend Network 246
TV Games Network 399
VG2 398

Regional Action
Pack
Bases Loaded/
Buzzer Beater/Goal Line 403

Big Ten Network 405/410
FOX Sports 2 149
Longhorn Network 407
Outside TV 390
Pac-12 Network 406/409
Regional Sports 412
SEC Network 404/408
World Fishing Network 394

Heartland Pack

Baby TV 824
The Cowboy Channel 232
Discovery Family 179
Game Show Network 116
Hallmark Channel 185
Hallmark Drama 186
Hallmark Movies & Mysteries 187
OWN 189
PixL 388
RFD-TV 231
Ride TV 248
Uplifting Entertainment 188
Variety Pack
BET 124
Bravo 129
Crime & Investigation 249
Freeform 180
Investigation Discovery 192
LMN 109

Latino Bonus

Pack
belN SPORTS en Espafiol 873
Caracol TV 842
CBeebies 848
CNN en Espariol 859
Disney XD 174
ESPN Deportes 854
Estrella TV 852
FOROtv 847
FOX Deportes 855
Galavision 833
Telemundo 835
TL Novelas 837
UniMas 830
Univision (E) 827
Univision (W) 828
Univision Deportes 856

Plus More

Outdoor Pack

Outdoor Channel 396
Outside TV 390
Sportsman Channel 395
World Fishing Network 394

oD *Available with Multi-Sport Pack or a minimum of America’s Top 120 Plus Package. Programming subject to change. 215



Alphabetical Channel Directory

A&E 118 Discovery Channelpisc 182 HDNet Movies Hovov 130 New England Sports
Adult Guard Lock Discovery Family orc 179 HGTV 112 Network 434 Hopper Users
Support Channel 480 | pycy shopping 12312201221 | Hillsong Channel 255 | NPLNetwork 154 Get Your
Adult Programming 488-499 DISH Studio 102 History 57 120 NFL RedZone 155 Sports List On
Channel 412.
Adult Showcase  490/499 Disney Channel (E) Disve 172 HLN 202 NHL Center Ice 574
AMC 131 Disney Channel (W) 173 Hopper Insider 103 NHL Network 157
American Heroes Disnev Junior 168 Nick/Nick at Nite (E) 170
Channel Arc 195 Y HSN 74 i .
Disney XD 174 HSN2 26 Nick/Nick at Nite (W) 171
Angel One Gt 22 1 oy m Nick Jr. 169 | StarzEncore (W)encr 341
Animal Planet :7. 184 DOGTV 285 IFC 133 Nicktoons 178 Starz Encore Action eACTN343
AT&T SportsNet isi .
Pitts‘t))urgh 428 E! Entertainment In Country Television _ 230 Olympic Channel 389 Starz Encore Black eBLack 345
AT&T SportsNet Television 114 IndiePlex 378 On Demand Guide 500 Starz Encore Classic ecLass 346
Rocky Mountain 414 Enlace 411 INSP 259 Outdoor Channeloun 396 Starz Encore Family eravLy347
AXSTV 167 EPIX 380 Investigation Discovery p 192 OWN: Oprah Winfrey Starz Encore Suspense
BabyFirstTV 823 EPIX2 381 ION 250 Network 189 ESUSP 344
BabyTV 824 EPIX Drive-In 292 Jewelry Television ~ 83/227 Oxygen oxYG 127 Starz Encore Westerns
BBC America B3CA 135 EPIX Hits epixH 382 KTLA 233 Pac-12 Network  409/406 EWESTN 342
Beauty iQ 73 ESPN 140 KTV %64 Paramount SundanceTV sunp-E 126
Network pARMT 241
belN SPORTS 392/871 ESPN2 143 syfy 122
KWGN B5 | pop 17
belN SPORTS en Espaiiol 873 | ESPNEWS 82 TV e 271 | que 137 TBN 260
Believers' Voice of ESPNU (L R TBS 139
> etime LFE 108 RECTV 284
Victory Network 265 EVINE Live 134 . ™ 132
BET 124 Link TV 9410 | REELZChannel 299 .
EWTN B 109 | RetroPle a9 | Teehick 181
BET Her 251 Family Entertainment TV . Tennis Channel 400
Big Ten Network  410/405 FETv 82 Logo 254 RFD-TV 21 3 Angel
. ngels
TheBlaze 212 FLIX FUXE 333 Longhorn Network 407 Ride TV 248 Broadcasting
Bloomberg Television 203 Food Network Foop 110 MeTV?2 247 Root Sports Northwest 426 Network 9393
Boomerang 175 FOROtv 847 MGM MGMHD 385 Sale 225 TLC 183
BOUNCE 359 | FOXBusiness 206 | MLB Network 152 | Sciencesci 193 | TNT 138
Bravo 129 FOX News Channel e 205 MLB Network SEC Network 408/404 | Travel Channel TRt 1%
BUZZR 215 FOX Sports 1£s1 150 Strike Zone 153 Sheﬁherd'skChapel - truTV TRU 212
etwor
BYUTV o403 | FOXSports2 19 N s ghore bs | TViandnuo 106
Free Speech TV (FSTV) 9415 o
Cartoon Network (E) 176 P The Movie Channel (E) Showtime (E) s10- 318 VG2 398
Freeform rReru 180 owtime (£) SHO€ .
Cartoon Network (W) 177 TMC-E 327 . UniMas 271
Fuse 164 i Showtime (W) sHo-w 319 o
CBS Sports Network 158 The Movie Channel (W) . Univision (E) 270
- Fusion 244 TMC-W 329 Showtime 2 (E) sHo2-£ 320 o
CGTN Espaiiol 884 . . Univision (W) 828
CGTNN 279 FX 136 The Movie Channel Showtime Beyond 323 o
XM 381 Xtra (E) TMCX-E 328 Showtime Extreme Univision Deportes 397
Chrﬁtitan T?(Ievision 27 EXX 125 MoviePlex 377 SHOX-E 322 Uplifting
etwor MSNEC 209 Showtime Showcase (E) Entertainmentur 188
cmT 166 FYI 119 SHOS-E 321 USA 105
CNBC 208 Galavision 273 MTV 160 Smithsonian V-ME 846
CNN 200 Game Show MTV Classic 163 Channel smitH 367
Comedy Central com 107 Network Gistv 116 MTV2 161 Sony Movie Channel 386 Yt 12
Comet 289 Gem Shopping Network 229 Nat Geo WILD Nawid 190 Sportsman Channel 395 VIcE 121
WE tv we 128
Cooking Channel cook 113 getTy 373 National Geographic Starz (E) stz 350
Golf Channel ol 401 NATGEO 197 Starz (W) sTarz-w 351 The Weather Channel 214
The Cowboy Channel 232 i .
Crime & Gregg l,i‘rr‘rtrerlcan 165 NBA TV 156 Starz Cinema (E) strzci 353 WGN America WGNA 239
Investigation cHD 249 GRIT i 217 NBC Universo 838 Starz Comedystzco 354 World Fishing Network 394
-SPAN 21 NBCSN 159 E 2 WPIX 234
cs 0 Hallmark Channel HaL 185 Starz Edge sTize0 35
C-SPAN2 21 NBC Sports Bay Area 419 Starz In Black sTrzB 355 WSBK 236
Hallmark Drama HALLDR 186 .
Daystar 263 Hallmark Movies NBC Sports Chicago 429 Starz Kids & Family stRzcr 356 WWOR 8105
Destination America 194 & Mysteries Haumy 187 NBC Sports Mid-Atlantic 424 Starz Encore (E)ENcRE 340 Z Living 191

216 Networks may not be available in all areas. See pages 212-215 for channel and package information. oD
Programming subject to change. 2= MeTV channel numbers vary depending on local market.



Numerical Channel Directory

73
74
82

83
102
103
105
106
107
108
109
110
m
112
113
114

116

117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
149
150
152
153

Beauty iQ
HSN

Family Entertainment TV
FETV

Jewelry Television
DISH Studio

Hopper Insider

USA

TV Land TvinD
Comedy Central com
Lifetime Lre

LMN

Food Network Foop
DIY

HGTV

Cooking Channel cook

E! Entertainment
Television

Game Show Network
GMSHW

Pop

A&E

FYI

History HisT

VICE

syfy

DISH Shopping
BET

FXX

SundanceTV SUND-E
Oxygen 0xYG

WE tv we

Bravo

HDNet Movies HDMOV
AMC

™M

IFC

EVINE Live

BBC America BBCA
FX

QVC

TNT

TBS

ESPN

ESPNU

ESPNEWS

ESPN2

FOX Sports 2
FOX Sports 1 rs1
MLB Network

MLB Network Strike
Zone

0D

154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
m
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187

188

189

190
191
192

193
194
195

196
197

200
202

NFL Network

NFL RedZone

NBA TV

NHL Network

CBS Sports Network
NBCSN

MTV

MTV2

VH1

MTV Classic

Fuse

Great American Country
cMT

AXS TV

Disney Junior

Nick Jr.

Nick/Nick at Nite (E)
Nick/Nick at Nite (W)
Disney Channel (E) DisN-E
Disney Channel (W)
Disney XD
Boomerang

Cartoon Network (E)
Cartoon Network (W)
Nicktoons

Discovery Family prc
Freeform FRerv
TeenNick

Discovery Channel pisc
TLC

Animal Planet AL
Hallmark Channel HALL
Hallmark Drama HALLDR

Hallmark Movies &
Mysteries HALLMY

Uplifting Entertainment
UP

OWN: Oprah Winfrey
Network

Nat Geo WILD NGwLD
Z Living

Investigation Discovery
D

Science scI
Destination America

American Heroes
Channel aHc

Travel Channel TRv.

National Geographic
NATGEO

CNN
HLN

203
205
206
208
209
210
21
212
214
217
220
221
225
226
227
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
239
241

242
244
245
246

247
248
249

250
251
254
256

258
259
260
261
262
263
264
265

267

270

Bloomberg Television
FOX News Channel fne
FOX Business

CNBC

MSNBC

C-SPAN

C-SPAN2

TheBlaze

The Weather Channel
GRIT

DISH Shopping

DISH Shopping

Sale

HSN2

Jewelry Television
Gem Shopping Network
In Country Television
RFD-TV

The Cowboy Channel
KTLA

WPIX

KWGN

WSBK

Laff TV tarF

WGN America WGNA

Paramount Network
PARMT

truTV TRU
Fusion
BUZZR

MotorTrend Network
MOTOR

MeTV2
Ride TV

Crime & Investigation
CHD

ION
BET Her
Logo

Shepherd’s Chapel
Network

Hillsong Channel
INSP

TBN

EWTN

Angel One ANGEL
Daystar

KTV

Believers’ Voice of
Victory Network

Christian Television
Network

Univision (E)

271
273
279
284
285
289
292
299
318
319
320
321

322

323
327

328

329
333
340
341
342

343
344

345
346
347
350
351
352
353
354
355
356
359
367

373
375
377
378
379
380
381
382
384
385
386

UniMas

Galavision

CGTNN

RECTV

DOGTV

Comet

EPIX Drive-In
REELZChannel
Showtime (E) sHo-E
Showtime (W) sHo-w
Showtime 2 (E) sHo2-

Showtime Showcase (E)
SHOS-E

Showtime Extreme
SHOX-E

Showtime Beyond

The Movie Channel (E)
TMC-E

The Movie Channel
Xtra (E) TMCX-E

The Movie Channel (W)
FLIX FUX-E

Starz Encore (E) ENCRE
Starz Encore (W) ENCRW

Starz Encore Westerns
EWESTN

Starz Encore Action EACTN

Starz Encore Suspense
ESUSP

Starz Encore Black eBLACK
Starz Encore Classic ECLASS
Starz Encore Family eramLy
Starz (E) STARZ-E

Starz (W) sTARz-w

Starz Edge sTRzED

Starz Cinema (E) sTrzCI
Starz Comedy STrzcO
Starz In Black strziB

Starz Kids & Family Strzr
BOUNCE

Smithsonian
Channel sMITH

getTV

Shorts
MoviePlex
IndiePlex
RetroPlex
EPIX

EPIX2

EPIX Hits epixH
FXM

MGM MGMHD
Sony Movie Channel

Networks may not be available in all areas. See pages 212-215 for channel and package information.
Programming subject to change. 2=MeTV channel numbers vary depending on local market.

389
392
394
395
396
397
398
400
401
404
405
406
407
408
409
410
414

419
424
426
428

429
434

480

Olympic Channel

belN SPORTS

World Fishing Network
Sportsman Channel
Outdoor Channel outd
Univision Deportes
VG2

Tennis Channel

Golf Channel Gorr

SEC Network

Big Ten Network
PAC-12 Network
Longhorn Network
SEC Network

Pac-12 Network

Big Ten Network

AT&T SportsNet
Rocky Mountain

NBC Sports Bay Area
NBC Sports Mid-Atlantic
Root Sports Northwest

AT&T SportsNet
Pittsburgh

NBC Sports Chicago

New England Sports
Network

Adult Guard Lock
Support Channel

488-499

Adult Programming

490/499

500
574
823
824
828
838
846
847
873
884

Adult Showcase
On Demand Guide
NHL Center Ice
BabyFirstTV
BabyTV

Univision (W)

NBC Universo
V-ME

FOROtv

belN SPORTS en Espaiiol
CGTNN Espaiiol

8105 WWOR
9393 3 Angels Broadcasting

Network

9403 BYUTV

9410 Link TV

9411 Enlace

9415 Free Speech TV (FSTV)

217



Puzzle Page

SUDOKU CHALLENGE e mse
4

Difficulty This Month: %

DIRECTIONS

Place a number in the
empty boxes in such
a way that each row
across, each column
down and each

small 9-box square
contains all of the
numbers from one to
nine.

* Moderate
%% Challenging
%% % HOO BOY!

2
2 g 3
6 7 L)
6 1 4
56
9 4 7
1 3|2
a 5 6
3 8

© 2020 King Features Synd., Inc.

WORD FIND s canseestn

IN THIS ISSUE

(words to find in Bold)
Batman
Beverly Hills Cop Il

Star Wars: Episode V —
The Empire Strikes Back

Back to the Future
Ghostbusters
Raiders of the Lost Ark

Who Framed
Roger Rabbit

Star Wars: Episode VI -
Return of the Jedi

E.T. the Extra-Terrestrial
Top Gun

ACROSS & DOWN soamaetmen

DIRECTIONS

Rearrange the letters
in each group to
form a word. Place
the words into the
diagram so that the
same words read
both across and
down. (The first word
across is the same as
the first word down
and so on.) The letter
groups are not
necessarily placed
next to the row of
the diagram in which
they go.

218

TNEA
ALDG
ENIL
EEMD

© 2020 King Features Synd., Inc.

TV CROSSWORD s, s e

N
N

ACROSS
1

10
11
13
14
15

17

18
19

21

22
25
27

28

30
31
32
34
37
38

40
49
43
44
46

Host on the new ABC game show
Don't, Adam ___

Writer of bestseller /'ll Be Gone in
the Dark

DiCaprio, to friends
Paleontologist’s estimate

Brooks of The Producers
Corporation type (abbr.)

Actor who stars in The Talented
Mr. Ripley

Oscar-winning Joanne Woodward
role

Shade

Midnight __, classic starring
Dustin Hoffman and Jon Voight
The soul, in ancient Egyptian
religion

One of the deadly sins in Seven
End of a letter or message (abbr.)
One of Lifetime's top 50 movies
of all time, ___ Magnolias

___the Dragon, Bruce Lee
classic

_Van Winkle

Gold symbol

Travel Channel's ___ Survivor
British politician

black-___, ABC series
Director of the 1989 film Do the
Right Thing

Yours and mine

Baseball stat

___dragon

Successful shows

Nashville's state (abbr.)

Answers to all puzzles can be found on page 85.

47 She stars in The Alienist: Angel of
Darkness on TNT, Dakota

48 Big__
50 Star in Independence Day
51 De Niro thriller (2 words)

DOWN
1 Classic song from Grease, goes
with 35 Down
2 Half of an old comedy duo
3 Football position, for short

4 New competition show on CBS
hosted by Phil Keoghan (3 words)

5 Word in a classic John Huston
film title

6 Big Apple (abbr.)
7 __ Hatter
8 Stallone hero
9 “..___inagalaxy far, far away ..
12 Last chapter
16 Some Like It ___
19 Noted television lieutenant
20 Pat Sajak equipment
23 Shakespearean monarch
24 Medical person (abbr.)
25 Dickens character
26 ltalian Western
29 Starin Born on the Fourth of July
(2 words)
33 __ s Eleven
35 See 1 Down

36 She starred in An Officer and a
Gentleman

39 The Lord of the Rings tree
creature

41 Chicago star

45 TV backdrop

47 Monitor of U.S. airspace (abbr.)
49 Concord's state (abbr.)

0D
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Standard Definition: $44.99 * Channel 462  High Definition: $44.99 ¢ Channel 460

Order now: Call 1-877-DISH PPV (347-4778) or online at mydish.com/wwe

Available in
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